STONE CANYON DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

The state of the s

THE STATE OF TEXAS

DOC# 9520168

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, RSRF FERN BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a California limited liability company ("Declarant"), is the owner of certain real property, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("Property"), which Declarant proposes to develop and subdivide for residential purposes; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to create and carry out a uniform plan for the improvement, development and sale of the Property for the benefit of the present and future owners of the Property, and to convey the Property subject to certain protective covenants, conditions, easements, restrictions, liens and charges hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to create a homeowner's association for the purpose of maintaining certain common areas, administering and enforcing these covenants and restrictions, and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter created;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby declared (i) that all the Property shall be held, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the following easements, restrictions, covenants, and conditions, which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and shall run with, the Property, shall be binding on all parties having any right, title, or interest in or to the Property or any part thereof, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each such party; and (ii) that each contract or deed which may hereafter be executed with regard to the Property or any portion thereof shall conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to the following easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions regardless of whether or not the same are set forth or referred to in said contract or deed.

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Unless the context otherwise specifies or requires, the following words and phrases when used herein shall have the meanings hereinafter specified.

- 1.1 Architectural Control Committee, "Architectural Control Committee" shall mean the committee created pursuant to this Declaration to review and approve plans for the construction of Improvements upon the Property.
- 1.2 Architectural Control Committee Rules. "Architectural Control Committee Rules" shall mean the rules and regulations adopted by the Architectural Control Committee, as from time to time amended."
- 1.3 Articles. "Articles" shall mean the Articles of Incorporation of Stone Canyon Owners Association, Inc., filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Texas on November 7, 1994, as from time to time amended.
- 1.4 Assessment. "Assessment" shall mean such assessments as may be levied by the Association under the terms and provisions of this Declaration.

VOL 2725 PAGE 0682

. 1.5 <u>Association</u>. "Association" shall mean Stone Canyon Owners Association, Inc., a Texas nonprofit corporation:

and the second with the second second second

- 1.6 $\underline{\text{Board}}$. "Board" shall mean the Board of Directors of the Association.
- 1.7 <u>Bylaws</u>. "Bylaws" shall mean the Bylaws of the Association adopted by the Board, as from time to time amended.
- 1.8 <u>Common Area</u>. "Common Area" shall mean either a fee simple or an easement interest in and to the land described on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, as from time to time modified in accordance with this Declaration, and which is owned and held by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of the Owners.
- 1.9 <u>Declarant</u>. "Declarant" shall mean RSRF Fern Bluff Company, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, or its successors or assigns; provided that any assignment of the rights of Declarant must be expressly set forth in writing and the mere conveyance of a portion of the Property without written assignment of the rights of Declarant shall not be sufficient to constitute an assignment of the rights of Declarant.
- 1.10 $\,\underline{\text{Declaration}}.$ "Declaration" shall mean this instrument, as from time to time amended.
- 1.11 Improvement. "Improvement" shall mean every structure and all appurtenances thereto of every type and kind, including but not limited to buildings, outbuildings, storage sheds, patios, tennis courts, swimming pools, garages, storage buildings, fences, screening walls, retaining walls, stairs, decks, landscaping, poles, signs, exterior air conditioning, water softener fixtures or equipment, poles, pumps, wells, tanks, reservoirs, pipes, lines, meters, antennas, towers, and any facilities used in connection with water, sewer, gas, electric, telephone, regular or cable television, or other utilities.
- 1.12 <u>Lot</u>. "Lot" shall mean any parcel or parcels of land within the Property shown as a subdivided lot on a Plat of a Subdivision out of the Property, together with all Improvements located thereon.
- 1.13 <u>Member</u>. "Member" shall mean any Person holding membership rights in the Association.
- 1.14 Mortgage. "Mortgage" shall mean any mortgage or deed of trust covering any portion of the Property given to secure the payment of debt.
- 1.15 $\,$ Mortgagee. "Mortgagee" shall mean the owner and holder of a Mortgage.
- 1.16 Occupied Lot. "Occupied Lot" shall mean a Lot upon which Improvements have been constructed and which has been occupied for residential use. Once a Lot has been so occupied and used, it will be deemed an "Occupied Lot" for purposes of this Declaration regardless of whether it ceases to be occupied at any time thereafter.
- 1.17 Owner. "Owner" shall mean any Person, including Declarant, holding a fee simple interest in any portion of the Property, but shall not include a Mortgagee.
- 1.18 Person. "Person" shall mean any individual or entity having the legal right to hold title to real property.

OFFICIAL RECORDS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

幅

- 1.19 Plans and Specifications. "Plans and Specifications" shall mean the documents designed to guide or control the construction or erection of any Improvement, including but not limited to those indicating location, size, shape, configuration, materials, site plans, excavation and grading plans, foundation plans, drainage plans, landscaping and fencing plans, elevation drawings, floor plans, specifications on all building products and construction techniques, samples of exterior colors (including roof colors), plans for utility services, and all other documentation or information relevant to such Improvement.
- 1.20 <u>Plat</u>. "Plat" shall mean a subdivision plat of any of the Property.
- 1.21 <u>Property</u>. "Property" shall mean the real property described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, as from time to time modified in accordance with this Declaration.
- 1.22 <u>Restrictions</u>. "Restrictions" shall mean this Declaration, the Articles and Bylaws of the Association, and any rules of the Association or its committees, as from time to time in effect and from time to time amended.
- 1.23 <u>Subdivision</u>. "Subdivision" shall mean any portion of the Property which is subdivided, as shown on a map or plat of record in the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.
- 1.24 <u>Subassociation</u>. "Subassociation" shall mean any nonprofit Texas corporation or unincorporated association organized and established by Declarant pursuant to or in connection with a Supplemental Declaration.
- 1.25 <u>Supplemental Declaration</u>. "Supplemental Declaration" shall mean any declaration of covenants, conditions, and restrictions which may be hereafter recorded by Declarant which is expressly made subject to all the terms and restrictions of this Declaration, except as otherwise expressly set forth in such Supplemental Declaration.
- 1.26 <u>Tract 1</u>. "Tract 1" shall mean the portion of the Property designated as such on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto.
- 1.27 Tract 2. "Tract 2" shall mean the portion of the Property designated as such on Exhibit \underline{A} attached hereto.

ARTICLE 2 . ADDITIONS/WITHDRAWALS FROM THE PROPERTY

2.1 <u>Staged Subdivision; Addition of Land</u>. It is contemplated that Declarant may develop certain real property (now owned or hereafter acquired by Declarant) in the vicinity of the Property for residential purposes and may include such real property within the definition of the Property. Declarant, its successors and assigns, shall have the right at any time prior to December 31, 2010, without the consent or approval of Owners of any Lots (other than Declarant), to bring within the scheme of this Declaration additional land so long as such land is within the land described on Exhibit C attached hereto. As each area covered by the general master plan is developed or dedicated, Declarant may record one or more Supplemental Declarations and designate such uses, classifications, and covenants, conditions and restrictions as Declarant may deem appropriate for that parcel. Supplemental Declaration may, but need not, covenants, conditions and restrictions on, or provide that certain provisions of this Declaration are not applicable to, the land covered by such Supplemental Declaration. Any Supplemental

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0684

Declaration may, but need not, provide for the establishment of a Subassociation to be comprised of the Owners within the areas subject thereto. Any Supplemental Declaration may provide for its own procedure for the amendment of any provision thereof, as for example, by specified vote of only the Owners of the property within the area subject thereto or a specified vote of only the Owners of some of the property within the area subject thereto. All land, improvements, and uses in each area so developed shall be subject to both this Declaration and to the Supplemental Declaration, if any, for that area except as provided otherwise therein. Furthermore, additional properties may be annexed into the Property at any time with the assent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes for each class of Members who are eligible to vote in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter. Upon the filing of a notice of addition of land as hereinafter described (which notice may be contained within a Supplemental Declaration affecting such lands), this Declaration and the covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations set forth herein shall apply to the added lands and the rights, privileges, duties and liabilities of the persons subject to this Declaration shall be the same with respect to the added lands as with respect to the lands originally covered by this Declaration, except as expressly provided otherwise in a Supplemental Declaration. In order to add lands to the Property hereunder, Declarant shall be required only to record in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, a Supplemental Declaration which gives notice of the addition of land, and which contains the following provisions:

- (a) a reference to this Declaration, which reference shall state the book and page numbers of the Williamson County Official Records wherein this Declaration is recorded;
- (b) a statement that the provisions of this Declaration shall apply to the added lands, except as expressly provided otherwise therein;
- (c) a legal description of the added lands; and
- (d) a legal description of any Common Area within the added lands.

Upon the recording of any such Supplemental Declaration, the Owners of all Lots within the area affected by such Supplemental Declaration shall have the rights, privileges, and obligations with respect to such property in accordance with the provisions of, and to the extent set forth in, this Declaration and the particular Supplemental Declaration.

- 2.2 <u>Withdrawal of Land</u>. Declarant shall have the right at any time prior to the earlier of (i) the date the Class B membership hereinafter provided for is converted to Class A membership, or (ii) December 31, 2010, to reduce or withdraw lands then owned by Declarant from the Property, and upon any such withdrawal this Declaration and the covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations set forth herein shall no longer apply to the lands withdrawn. In order to withdraw lands from the Property hereunder, Declarant shall be required only to record in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, a notice of withdrawal of land containing the following provisions:
 - (a) a reference to this Declaration, which reference shall state the book and page numbers of the Williamson County Official Records wherein this Declaration is recorded;
 - a statement that the provisions of this Declaration shall no longer apply to the withdrawn lands;

.

- (c) a legal description of the withdrawn lands; and
- a legal description of any Common Area within the withdrawn lands.
- 2.3 Amenities Center. Regardless of whether Declarant includes within the Property the land described on Exhibit C attached hereto, Declarant may grant to the owners of the land described on Exhibit C the right to use the amenities center and other recreational facilities which may be constructed on the Common Area from time to time; provided, however, that any owner of such land who is given the right to use such amenities center and facilities shall pay to the Association a fee to defray the expense of operating, improving, owning and maintaining the amenities center and facilities. The annual fee charged to such owners for any year shall not exceed the annual and special assessments payable by the Members for such year unless Declarant specifies to the contrary in the instrument granting the right to use such amenities center and facilities.

ARTICLE 3 GENERAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL OF THE PROPERTY

All of the Property and any right, title or interest therein shall be owned, held, encumbered, leased, used, occupied and enjoyed subject to the following limitations and restrictions:

- 3.1 Towers and Antennas. No antenna, satellite dish or other device for the transmission or reception of television signals, radio signals or any other form of electromagnetic radiation which is visible from the exterior of the residence shall be erected, used or maintained on any Lot except with the written approval of the Architectural Control Committee. Any such device approved by the Architectural Control Committee shall be located to the rear of the roof ridge line, gable line or center line of the principal dwelling structure if attached to such structure and shall be located to the rear of the rear wall of the principal dwelling structure if it is a freestanding device. No such device shall be permitted to extend above the roof of the primary dwelling structure so as to be visible from any street adjoining said Lot. In the event audio-video communication services are made available to any Lot by a coaxial cable system, no television antenna may be erected thereon and any existing exterior television antenna shall be removed, except as specifically allowed in writing by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 3.2 <u>Insurance Rates</u>. Nothing shall be done or kept on the Property which would increase the customary rate of insurance or cause the cancellation of insurance on any Lot or any of the Improvements located thereon without the prior written approval of the Board.
- 3.3 <u>Subdividing</u>. No Lot shall be further divided or subdivided, and no easements or other interests therein less than the whole shall be conveyed by the Owner thereof, without the prior written approval of the Board; provided, however, that when Declarant is the Owner thereof, Declarant may further divide and subdivide any lot and convey any easement or other interest less than the whole, all without the approval of the Board.
- 3.4 <u>Signs.</u> Except for signs, billboards or other advertising devices displayed by Declarant, for so long as Declarant or any successors or assigns of Declarant to whom the rights of Declarant under this Section 3.4 are expressly transferred, shall own any portion of the Property, no sign of any

PRINTED TO SHAPE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0686

kind shall be displayed to the public view on any Lot or the $\ensuremath{\mathsf{Common}}$ Area, except:

- (a) builders may display one (1) sign of not more than six (6) square feet on a Lot to advertise the Lot and any residential structure situated thereon for sale during the construction and/or sale period;
- (b) any Owner may display one (1) sign of not more than four (4) square feet on a Lot improved with a residential structure to advertise the Lot and residence for sale or rent;
- (c) signs required for legal proceedings;
- (d) for so long as a builder owns any unimproved Lot, such builder may display one (1) sign of not more than one hundred (100) square feet on a Lot owned by such builder which contains a model home; and
- (e) permanent entrance signs for the Subdivision which may be designed, located and erected by Declarant, in Declarant's sole judgment.
- 3.5 Rubbish and Debris. No rubbish or debris of any kind shall be placed or permitted to accumulate upon the Property and no odors shall be permitted to arise therefrom so as to render the Property or any portion thereof unsanitary, unsightly, offensive or detrimental to any other portion of the Property or to its occupants. Refuse; garbage and trash shall be kept at all times in covered containers and such containers shall be kept within enclosed structures or appropriately screened from view.
- 3.6 <u>Noise</u>. No exterior speakers, horns, whistles, bells or other sound devices (other than security devices used exclusively for security purposes) shall be located, used or placed on any of the Property. No noise or other nuisance shall be permitted to exist or operate upon any portion of the Property so as to be offensive or detrimental to any other portion of the Property or to its occupants.
- 3.7 Construction of Improvements. No Improvements shall hereafter be constructed upon any of the Property without the prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee. In the case of single-family residences to be constructed on a Lot, the Architectural Control Committee may limit its review to a review of a typical floor plan for the proposed residence, and upon the Architectural Control Committee's approval of such floor plan, residences may be constructed consistent with the approved floor plan without the requirement of further review or approval of such floor plan by the Committee, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.
- 3.8 <u>Repair of Buildings</u>. All Improvements upon any of the Property shall at all times be kept in good condition and repair and adequately painted or otherwise maintained by the Owner thereof.
- 3.9 <u>Roofing Materials</u>. Roofs shall consist of wood shingles or dimensional fiberglass asphalt or composition shingles of a weight equal to 215 pounds or more per square. Shingle color shall be approved by the Architectural Control Committee. Any other type of roof must be approved by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 3.10 <u>Underground Utility Lines</u>. No utility lines, including, but not limited to, wires or other devices for the communication or transmission of telephone or electric current or power, cable

5

television or any other type of line or wire shall be erected, placed or maintained anywhere in or upon any portion of the Property unless the same shall be contained in conduit or cables installed or maintained underground or concealed in, under or on buildings or other Improvements as approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee; provided, however, that no provision hereof shall be deemed to forbid the exection of temporary power or telephone structures incident to the construction of buildings or other Improvements which have been previously approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, Declarant is hereby exempt from compliance with this Section 3.10, and it is contemplated that overhead lines will be erected, placed and maintained at certain locations within the Property to be designated by Declarant.

- 3.11 <u>Matural Gas</u>. All Lots shall be provided with natural gas lines, and each building Improvement on a Lot, except building Improvements within the Common Area, shall have at least two (2) natural gas appliances.
- 3.12 <u>Hazardous Activities</u>. No activities shall be conducted on the Property and no Improvements shall be constructed on the Property which are or might be unsafe or hazardous to any person or property. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no firearms or fireworks shall be discharged upon the Property, and no open fires shall be lighted or permitted except within safe and well-designed interior fireplaces or within barbecue units while attended and in use for cooking purposes.
- 3.13 Temporary Structures. No tent, shack or other temporary building, Improvement or structure shall be placed upon the Property without the prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee; provided, however, that temporary structures, including sales trailers, necessary for storage of tools and equipment and for office space for architects, builders and foremen during actual construction may be maintained with the prior written approval of Declarant, which approval may include the nature, size, duration and location of such structure. Such temporary structures, at a minimum, shall be skirted and shall have landscaping and walkways from the street to the front entrance.
- 3.14 Mining and Drilling. No portion of the Property shall be used for the purpose of mining, quarrying, drilling, boring, or exploring for or removing oil, gas, or other hydrocarbons, minerals of any kind, rocks, stones, sand, gravel, aggregate, or earth.
- 3.15 Unsightly Articles: Vehicles. No article of personal property deemed to be unsightly by the Architectural Control Committee shall be permitted to remain on any Lot so as to be visible from adjoining property or public or private thoroughfares. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, trailers, graders, trucks other than pickups, boats, tractors, campers, wagons, buses, motorcycles, motor scooters, sports equipment (such as volleyball nets, soccer goals or basketball goals) and garden maintenance equipment shall at all times, except when in actual use, be kept in enclosed structures or screened from view, and no repair or maintenance work shall be done on any of the foregoing or on any automobile (other than minor emergency repairs) except in enclosed garages or other structures. Each single family residential structure constructed within the Property shall have at least two (2) but no more than three (3) garage spaces to house vehicles to be kept on the Lot, as approved by the Architectural Control Committee. No Owner shall keep more than two (2) automobiles in such manner as to be visible from any other portion of the Property for any period in excess of seventy-two (72) hours. No inoperable automobiles or other vehicles may be parked overnight

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0688

on any roadway within the Property. No automobiles or other vehicles may be parked overnight on any roadway within the Property for more than two (2) consecutive nights. Service areas, storage areas, compost piles, and facilities for hanging, drying or airing clothing or household fabrics shall be appropriately screened from view. No lumber, grass, plant waste, shrub or tree clippings, metals, bulk materials, scrap, refuse, or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed to accumulate on any portion of the Property except within enclosed structures or appropriately screened from view. No above-ground swimming pools shall be placed upon any Lot.

- 3.16 Mobile Homes, Travel Trailers and Recreational Vehicles. No mobile homes shall be parked or placed on any Lot at any time, and no travel trailers or recreational vehicles shall be parked on or near any Lot so as to be visible from adjoining property or public or private thoroughfares for any period in excess of forty-eight (48) hours.
- 3.17 Fences: All Lots shall be fenced prior to occupancy of a dwelling located on such Lot. The construction of fences on any Lot proposed for residential use shall be of wood or masonry construction, or a combination thereof, and shall not exceed six feet (6') in height. Chainlink fences shall not be permitted. All Lots with wood fencing shall be fenced so that with respect to any portion of the fence which faces any existing or proposed street, the slats shall face the street. All other portions of such wood fencing shall be fenced with the slats alternating by section of the fence (a section being each portion of the fence between support poles), with the slats in one section facing to the rear of the Lot and the slats in the next section facing to the front of the Lot. A fencing plan for each Lot shall be submitted as part of Upon written request, the the Plans and Specifications. Architectural Control Committee may waive the requirement of a fencing plan for any Lot if the builder uses plans previously approved by the Architectural Control Committee for another similarly located Lot. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Architectural Control Committee may in its discretion prohibit the construction of any proposed fence, modify the requirements as to how slats of a wood fence shall face, specify the materials of which any proposed fence must be constructed, or require that any proposed fence be screened by vegetation or otherwise so as not to be visible from other portions of the Property.
- 3.18 Animals Household Pets. No animals, including pigs, hogs, swine, poultry, fowl, wild animals, horses, cattle, sheep, goats, or any other type of animal not considered to be a domestic household pet within the ordinary meaning and interpretation of such words may be kept, maintained or cared for on the Property. No animal shall be allowed to make an unreasonable amount of noise, or to become a nuisance, and no domestic pets will be allowed on the Property other than on the Lot of its Owner unless confined to a leash. No animal may be stabled, maintained, kept, cared for or boarded for hire or remuneration on the Property and no kennels or breeding operation will be allowed. No animal shall be allowed to run at large and all animals shall be kept within enclosed areas which must be clean, sanitary and reasonably free of refuse, insects and waste at all times. Such enclosed area shall be constructed in accordance with plans approved by the Architectural Control Committee, shall be of reasonable design and construction to adequately contain such animals in accordance with the provisions hereof, and shall be screened so as not to be visible from any other portion of the Property.
- 3.19 <u>Landscaping Requirements</u>. It is the intent of the Restrictions to recognize, utilize and supplement the existing landscape and visual resources and to permit and require a viable introduced landscape, so as to ensure consistent quality and

provide for visual harmony through color and textural variety within the Property.

- (a) Detailed landscape plans for each Lot shall be submitted as part of the Plans and Specifications. Upon written request, the Architectural Control Committee may waive the requirement of such plans for any Lot if the builder uses plans previously approved by the Architectural Control Committee for another Lot. There shall be no revisions made to the approved plans without resubmittal to and approval by the Architectural Control Committee of the revised plans.
- (b) Existing trees shall be deemed to be trees of 6" caliper and above measured three feet (3') above grade. During construction, existing trees outside the building site shall be preserved and protected to the extent reasonable for the intended development. Relief from protection of existing trees outside the building site shall be at Declarant's discretion. Building or paving operations occurring adjacent to existing trees to be saved shall be in accordance with the Restrictions.
- (c) Demolition of existing hardwood trees shall mean any operation, including transplanting, which removes, uproots or renders the tree incapable of sustaining a healthy and thriving condition. Any tree that is deemed by the Architectural Control Committee to be unnecessarily demolished shall be replaced with a tree approved by the Architectural Control Committee according to the following chart:

Existing Tree to be Demolished

Replacement Tree

6" + cal. to 12" cal.

12" + cal. to 18" cal.

18" + cal. to 24" cal.

Two 3" cal., 12' ht., 5' spr.

Three 3" cal., 12' ht., 5' spr.

24" cal. and up

Tour 3" cal., 12' ht., 5' spr.

- (d) All introduced vegetation shall be trees, shrubs, vines, ground covers, seasonal flowers or sodded grasses which are commonly used in Central Texas for landscaping purposes and which are approved by the Architectural Control Committee.
- (e) Landscaping shall mean any proposed modification to a Lot, including but not limited to any berming, irrigation systems, landscape subsurface drainage systems, paving, nonstructural retaining walls, and introduced vegetation according to the plans approved by the Architectural Control Committee. Landscaping in accordance with the approved plans shall be installed within ten (10) days after an Owner obtains its certificate of occupancy. Extensions to the time limit may be granted by the Architectural Control Committee for up to an additional thirty (30) days on a case by case basis. The approved plans shall include permanent sodded grass or "ground cover" in all sodded areas. Winter rye shall be considered a temporary measure to reduce soil erosion through the winter season, and shall be completely demolished and replaced with sodded grass according to the approved plans.
- (f) The land use listed below shall be landscaped with the following numbers of hardwood shade trees. The hardwood shade trees shall be no smaller in size then 3" caliper measured three feet (3') above grade.

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0690

Land Use

Required Numbers of Trees

Single Family (by builders)

Two per front yard within 20' of Street R.O.W. (four for corner lots; two on the front and two on the side)

All land users shall be required to landscape front yards, side yards, and adjacent to building foundations. Trees, shrubs, ground covers, seasonal color and sodded grass shall be used in these areas to achieve the landscape intent for the land use according to the approved plans.

- (g) Landscaping which has been installed on any Lot, including temporary landscaping, shall be properly maintained at all times. Recommendations by the Architectural Control Committee with respect to tree disease control must be followed immediately. Grasses and weeds shall at no time be allowed to exceed 6" in the Common Area and vacant developed lots.
- 3.20 Construction Activities. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, this Declaration shall not be construed so as unreasonably to interfere with or prevent normal construction activities during the construction of Improvements by an Owner (including Declarant) upon any Lot within the Property. Specifically, no such construction activities shall be deemed to constitute a muisance or a violation of this Declaration by reason of noise, dust, presence of vehicles or construction machinery, posting of signs or similar activities, provided that such construction is pursued to completion with reasonable diligence and conforms to construction practices customary in the area. In the event of any dispute regarding such matters, a temporary waiver of the applicable provision may be granted by the Architectural Control Committee, provided that such waiver shall be only for the reasonable period of such construction.
- 3.21 <u>Construction in Place</u>. All dwellings, structures, buildings and awimming pools constructed on the Property shall be built in place on the Lot and the use of prefabricated materials other than trusses and wall panels shall be allowed only with the prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee.
- 3.22 <u>Unfinished Structures</u>. No structure shall remain unfinished for more than two hundred seventy (270) days after construction has commenced. Construction of building Improvements shall begin no later than one (1) year after ownership of the Lot has been legally conveyed by Declarant.
- 3.23 New Materials. Only new materials shall be utilized in constructing any Improvements situated upon a Lot, unless approved by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 3.24 No Window Units. No window or wall type air conditioner which is visible from any street in the Subdivision shall be permitted to be used, placed or maintained on or in any building in any part of the Property.
- 3.25 <u>Composite Building Site</u>. Any Owner of one or more adjoining Lots may consolidate such Lots into one single-family residence building site, and may place or construct Improvements on such site with the prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee. In cases of such consolidation of Lots, setback lines shall be measured from the two side Lot lines existing after consolidation, rather than from the Lot lines shown on the Plat. The Owner may not thereafter resubdivide the consolidated Lots without the prior written approval of the Board.

3.26 <u>Sidewalks</u>. The Cwner of each Lot is hereby required to construct or cause to be constructed a concrete sidewalk in the public street right-of-way adjacent to such Lot in accordance with the specifications set forth in the Plat and the requirements of the City of Austin, in conjunction with and at the time of construction of the primary dwelling structure on such Lot. Any public utility easements provided along front and side Lot lines may be used for construction of the sidewalks with the prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee and of any utility companies furnishing utility service through such easements. Each Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the sidewalk adjacent to such Owner's Lot after construction, and shall maintain such portion of the sidewalk in a good condition of repair.

the state of the second second

- 3.27 <u>Compliance with Provisions of Restrictions</u>. Each Owner shall comply strictly with the provisions of the Restrictions as from time to time amended. Failure to comply with any of the Restrictions shall constitute a violation of this Declaration, and shall give rise to a cause of action to recover sums due for damages or injunctive relief or both, maintainable by the Board on behalf of the Association or by any Owner.
- 3.28 No Warranty of Enforceability. While Declarant has no reason to believe that any of the covenants, terms or provisions of this Declaration are or may be invalid or unenforceable for any reason or to any extent, Declarant makes no warranty or representation as to the present or future validity or enforceability of any such covenant, terms or provision. Any Owner acquiring a Lot in reliance on one or more of such covenants, terms or provisions shall assume all risks of the validity and enforceability thereof, and by acquiring such Lot agrees to hold Declarant harmless therefrom.

ARTICLE 4 RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO TRACT 1 ONLY

All of Tract 1 and any right, title or interest therein shall be owned, held, encumbered, leased, used, occupied and enjoyed subject to the following additional limitations and restrictions:

4.1 Location of Improvements. No buildings or other Improvements shall be located on any Lot in Tract 1 nearer to the front Lot line than twenty-five feet (25'). The front of a primary dwelling structure shall face the front of a similar structure across the street whenever feasible, and the Architectural Control Committee shall resolve any conflicts arising from this requirement and make the final determination with regard to the orientation of the front of Improvements upon any Lot in Tract 1. No building shall be located on any Lot in Tract 1 nearer than ten feet (10') to any rear Lot line. No building shall be located on any Lot in Tract 1 nearer than fifteen feet (15') to any side Lot line adjacent to a street. Unless the building is to be located on more than one Lot in Tract 1, no building shall be located nearer than five feet (5') to an interior Lot line. No permitted accessory building shall be located nearer than five feet (5') to an interior Lot line or exceed eight feet (8') in height. For the purposes of this Declaration, eaves, steps and unroofed terraces shall not be considered as part of a building; provided, however, that this shall not be construed to permit any portion of the construction on a Lot in Tract 1 to encroach upon another Lot. Notwithstanding the general guidelines herein set forth as to location of Improvements upon a Lot in Tract 1, it is the intention of Declarant to establish the importance of locating the Improvements so as to preserve existing natural trees, vegetation and topography to the extent reasonable and practical. The Architectural Control

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0692

Committee shall be specifically empowered to require or to grant variances with respect to these guidelines, so long as the location of the Improvements will not encroach upon any other Lot, utility easement, or public right-of-way or result in any building being located closer than ten feet (10') from the primary dwelling structure on another Lot.

- 4.2 <u>Minimum Floor Area</u>. The air conditioned portion of the primary dwelling structure erected on any Lot in Tract 1 shall have a floor area of not less than one thousand four hundred (1,400) square feet, such area to be exclusive of all porches, carports, garages and other rooms which are not air conditioned with the main living quarters.
- 4.3 Masonry Requirements. The exterior of each structure built upon any interior lot in Tract 1 shall be of at least fifty percent (50%) masonry construction. The exterior of each structure built upon any corner Lot in Tract 1 shall be of at least seventy-five percent (75%) masonry construction. Brick, natural stone and stucco shall be considered to be masonry for purposes of this section. Combinations of materials and the proportion thereof shall aesthetically and architecturally blend with and enhance the Subdivision, and shall be subject to approval by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 4.4 <u>Design</u>. No structure may exceed two (2) stories in height. All dwelling structures must have a garage which is intended to shelter at leat two (2) but no more than three (3) cars.

ARTICLE 5 RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO TRACT 2 ONLY

All of Tract 2 and any right, title or interest therein shall be owned, held, encumbered, leased, used, occupied and enjoyed subject to the following additional limitations and restrictions:

5.1 Location of Improvements. No buildings or other Improvements shall be located on any Lot in Tract 2 nearer to the front Lot line than twenty feet (20%). The front of a primary dwelling structure shall face the front of a similar structure across the street whenever feasible, and the Architectural Control Committee shall resolve any conflicts arising from this requirement and make the final determination with regard to the orientation of the front of Improvements upon any Lot in Tract 2. No building shall be located on any Lot in Tract 2 nearer than five feet (5'). exclusive of drainage easements, to any rear Lot line. If there is a private access easement at the rear of a Lot, no building shall be located nearer than ten feet (10') to any rear Lot line. No building shall be located on any Lot in Tract 2 nearer than ten feet (10') to any side Lot line adjacent to a street. Unless the building is to be located on more than one Lot in Tract 2 (as hereinafter provided), no building shall be located nearer than five feet (5') to an interior Lot line; provided, however, that a building may be located nearer than five feet (5') to an interior Lot line if (a) the combined side yard setbacks on such Lot are not less than ten feet (10'), and (b) the minimum distance between buildings on adjoining Lots in Tract 2 is not less than ten feet (10'). No permitted accessory building shall be located nearer than five feet (5') to an interior Lot line or exceed eight feet (8') in height. For the purposes of this Declaration, eaves, steps and unroofed terraces shall not be considered as part of a building; provided, however, that this shall not be construed to permit any portion of the construction on a Lot to encroach upon another Lot. Notwithstanding the general guidelines herein set

forth as to location of Improvements upon a Lot in Tract 2, it is the intention of Declarant to establish the importance of locating the Improvements so as to preserve existing natural trees, vegetation and topography to the extent reasonable and practical. The Architectural Control Committee shall be specifically empowered to require or to grant variances with respect to these guidelines, so long as the location of the Improvements will not encroach upon any other Lot, utility easement, or public right-of-way or result in any building being located closer than ten feet (10') from the primary dwelling structure on another Lot.

- 5.2 No Openings on Zero Lot Line Walls. Any building located on a Lot in Tract 2 that is closer than five feet (5') to an interior Lot line shall be constructed and maintained as a solid opaque plane, containing neither window nor door openings nor any other type of openings.
- 5.3 <u>Patio Cover in Side Yard</u>. With the prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee, a patio and patio cover may be constructed in any side yard of a Lot in Tract 2 which is larger than five feet (5') in width so long as the cover is constructed of similar materials and is of similar color as the primary dwelling structure, but in all events there shall be at least six feet (6') of unobstructed clearance between the patio cover and the roofline of any structure on the adjoining Lot.
- 5.4 Minimum Floor Area. The air conditioned portion of the primary dwelling structure erected on any Lot in Tract 2 shall have a ground floor area of not less than seven hundred (700) square feet, such area to be exclusive of all porches, carports, garages and other rooms which are not air conditioned with the main living quarters. If the primary dwelling structure is more than one (1) story, the combined area for the first and second floors shall not be less than one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet.
- 5.5 <u>Minimum Lot Area</u>. The minimum area of any Lot in Tract 2, except a corner Lot, shall be thirty-six hundred (3,600) square feet. The minimum area of a corner Lot in Tract 2 shall be forty-five hundred (4,500) square feet.
- 5.6 Minimum Lot Width. The minimum width of any Lot in Tract 2, except a corner Lot, shall be forty feet (40'). The minimum width of a corner Lot in Tract 2 shall be fifty (50) feet. Lots fronting on a cul-de-sac may have a minimum chord width of thirty-three feet (33') at the arc formed by the street line, a minimum chord width of forty feet (40') at the front building setback line, and shall have a minimum width between side Lot lines of forty feet (40') at all points fifty feet (50') or more from the street line.
- 5.7 <u>Maximum Lot Coverage</u>. The maximum building coverage on any Lot in Tract 2 shall be forty-five percent (45%) of the Lot area. The maximum impervious coverage on any Lot in Tract 2 shall be fifty-five percent (55%) of the Lot area.
- 5.8 Masonry Requirements. The exterior of each structure built upon any interior Lot in Tract 2 shall be of at least fifty percent (50%) masonry construction. The exterior of each structure built upon any corner Lot in Tract 2 shall be of at least seventy-five percent (75%) masonry construction. Brick, natural stone and stucco shall be considered to be masonry for purposes of this section. Combinations of materials and the proportion thereof shall aesthetically and architecturally blend with and enhance the Subdivision, and shall be subject to approval by the Architectural Control Committee.

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0694

5.9 <u>Design</u>. No structure in Tract 2 may exceed thirty five feet (35') in height. Three (3) off-street parking spaces, at least one (1) of which is covered, shall be required for each dwelling structure on a Lot in Tract 2. In no event may a Lot in Tract 2 have a garage which is intended to shelter more than three (3) cars.

ARTICLE 6 USE RESTRICTIONS

- 6.1 General. The Property shall be improved and used solely for single-family residential use, including related or ancillary uses approved by Declarant, including Common Areas, utility easements, and recreational facilities: "Single-family" shall mean a group of persons related by blood, marriage or adoption and shall also include foster children and domestic servants. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Owner who is a homebuilder within the Subdivision may construct a model home on any Lot owned by such Owner, and may conduct marketing, sales and interior design activities from such Lot(s) and Improvements thereon.
- 6.2 <u>Common Area</u>. No land within any Common Area shall be improved, used or occupied, except in such manner as shall have been approved by the Architectural Control Committee, in its sole and absolute discretion. Such required approval shall extend to the nature and type of use, occupancy and improvement.

ARTICLE 7 ASSOCIATION MATTERS

- 7.1 Organization. Declarant has caused the formation and incorporation of the Association. The Association is a nonprofit corporation created for the purposes, charged with the duties, and vested with the powers prescribed in its Articles and Bylaws, in this Declaration, and by applicable law. Neither the Articles nor the Bylaws shall for any reason be amended or otherwise changed or interpreted so as to be inconsistent with this Declaration.
- 7.2 <u>Membership</u>. Any Person upon becoming an Owner of a Lot automatically and concurrently shall become a Member of the Association. Declarant shall be a Member of the Association so long as Declarant owns any Lot. Membership shall be appurtenant to and shall run with the property interest which qualifies the Owner thereof for membership, and membership may not be severed from, or in any way transferred, pledged, mortgaged, or alienated except together with the title to such property interest.
- 7.3 <u>Voting Rights</u>. The right to cast votes and the number of votes which may be cast for election of the Board, and on all other matters to be voted on by the Members, shall be calculated as provided below. Owners entitled to votes pursuant to (a) below are hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Class A Members." Declarant, which is entitled to vote pursuant to (b) below, is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Class B Member."
 - (a) The Owner (other than Declarant) of each Lot within the Property shall have one (1) vote for each Lot so owned.
 - (b) Declarant shall have three (3) votes for each Lot owned by it until the earlier of (i) December 31, 2010, or (ii) the date when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equals the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership (i.e. the date that 75% of the Lots have been sold by Declarant). Thereafter, the Class B membership shall cease and be converted to Class

A membership, and Declarant shall have only one (1) vote for each Lot owned by it, if any. The total votes held by the Class A members and the total votes held by the Class B members shall be recalculated upon the recording of a Supplemental Declaration which results in any addition to or subtraction of lands from the Property. If at any point in time the total votes held by the Class A membership equals the total votes held by the Class A membership, the Class B membership shall cease and convert to Class A membership regardless of whether a future addition or subtraction of land would create a different result.

- (c) Any property interest entitling the Owner thereof to vote as herein provided held jointly or in common by more than one Owner shall require that such Owners thereof designate, in writing, a single Owner who shall be entitled to cast such vote and no other person shall be authorized to vote in behalf of such property interest. A copy of such written designation shall be filed with the Board before any such vote may be cast, and, upon the failure of the Owners thereof to file such designation, such vote shall neither be cast nor counted for any purpose whatsoever.
- 7.4 <u>Duties of the Association</u>. Subject to and in accordance with this Declaration, the Association acting through the Board shall have and perform each of the following duties:
 - (a) accept, own, operate, and maintain all personal and real property conveyed to or leased by the Association ("Association Property"), together with all Improvements thereon and all appurtenances thereto;
 - (b) own and maintain all Common Area and all Improvements thereon and all appurtenances thereto, all streets (including median areas) which have been constructed but not accepted by the appropriate governmental entity, and all entry signs and associated landscaping;
 - (c) pay all real and personal property taxes and other taxes and assessments levied upon or with respect to the Association Property and the Common Area, to the extent that such taxes and assessments are not levied directly upon the Members; and the Association shall have all rights granted by law to contest the legality and the amount of such taxes and assessments;
 - (d) obtain and maintain in effect policies of insurance which, in the opinion of the Board, are reasonably necessary or appropriate to carry out the functions of the Association;
 - (e) make, establish, promulgate, and in its discretion amend or repeal and reenact, the Bylaws and such rules not in conflict with this Declaration as it deems proper, covering any and all aspects of its functions, including the use and occupancy of the Association Property and the Common Area;
 - (f) keep books and records of the Association's affairs and make such books and records, together with a current copy of this Declaration, available for inspection by the Owners and the Mortgagees upon request during normal business hours: and

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0696

- (g) carry out and enforce all duties of the Association set forth in this Declaration and in the Restrictions.
- Association shall have the powers of a Texas nonprofit corporation, subject only to such limitations upon the exercise of such powers as are expressly set forth in this Declaration. It shall further have the power to do and perform any and all acts which may be necessary or proper for or incidental to the exercise of any of the express powers granted to it by the laws of Texas or by this Declaration. Without in any way limiting the generality of the two preceding sentences, the Association and the Board, acting on behalf of the Association, shall have the following power and authority at all times.
 - (a) The Association shall have the power and authority to levy Assessments in accordance with and as provided in this Declaration.
 - The Association shall have the power and authority to enter at any time in an emergency (or in a non-emergency after twenty-four (24) hours written notice to the Owner of the affected Property), without being liable to any Owner, upon any Lot or any Common Area for the purpose of enforcing this Declaration or for the purpose of maintaining or repairing any Lot, Common Area, Improvement, or other facility so as to conform to this Declaration. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Association may not alter or demolish any items of construction in enforcing this Declaration before judicial proceedings are instituted by the Association. The expense incurred by the Association in connection with the entry upon any Lot and the maintenance and repair work conducted thereon shall be a personal obligation of the Owner of the affected Lot, shall be a lien upon such Lot and the Improvements thereon, and shall be enforced in the same manner and to the same extent as provided herein for regular and special Assessments.
 - (c) The Association shall have the power and authority from time to time, in its own name and on its own behalf, or in the name of and on behalf of an Owner who consents thereto, to commence and maintain actions and suits to enforce, by mandatory injunction or otherwise, or to restrain and enjoin any breach or threatened breach of, this Declaration. The Association is also authorized to settle claims, enforce liens, and take all such action as it may deem necessary or expedient to enforce this Declaration; provided, however, that the Board shall never be authorized to expend any Association funds for the purpose of bringing suit against Declarant, its successors or assigns.
 - (d) The Association shall have the power and authority to grant and convey to any person or entity any Association Property and/or any Common Area and/or any interest therein, including fee title, leasehold estates, easements, rights-of-way, or Mortgages, out of, in, on, over, or under any of same for the purpose of constructing, erecting, operating, or maintaining thereon, therein, or thereunder:
 - (i) roads, streets, walks, driveways, parking lots, trails, and paths;

100

- (ii) lines, cables, wires, conduits, pipelines, or other devices for utility purposes;
- (iii) sewers, water systems, storm water drainage systems, sprinkler systems, and pipelines; or
- (iv) any similar Improvements or facilities.

Nothing in this subparagraph (d) shall be construed to permit the use or occupancy of any Improvement or other facility in any way which would violate other provisions of this Declaration.

- The Association shall have the power and authority to retain and pay for the services of a manager to manage and operate the Association, including the Association Property and/or the Common Area, to the extent deemed advisable by the Board. Additional personnel may be employed directly by the Association or may be furnished by the manager. To the extent permitted by law, the Association and the Board may delegate any duties, powers, and functions to the manager. The Members of the Association hereby release the Association and the members of the Board from liability for any omission or improper exercise by the manager of any such duty, power, or function so delegated.
- (f) The Association shall have the power and authority:
 - to retain and pay for legal and accounting services necessary or proper in the operation of the Association;
 - (ii) to pay for water, sewer, garbage removal, landscaping, gardening, and all other utilities or services to and all maintenance of the Association Property and the Common Area, in accordance with this Declaration and the Restrictions:
 - (iii) to obtain and pay for any other property and services and to pay any other taxes or assessments which the Association or the Board is required to secure or to pay for pursuant to applicable law or this Declaration;
 - (iv) to construct new Improvements or additions to the Association Property or the Common Area, subject to the approval of the Architectural Control Committee:
 - (v) to enter into contracts with Declarant and with any other Person on such terms and provisions as the Board shall determine, and to acquire, own, and dispose of all manner of real and personal property, whether by grant, lease, gift, or otherwise; and
 - (vi) to borrow money and to mortgage, pledge or hypothecate any or all of the Association Property as security for money borrowed or debts incurred subject to the limitation set forth in this Declaration.
- 7.6 <u>Indemnity</u>. The Association shall indemnify any Person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding,

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0698

whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that such Person is or was a director, officer, committee member, employee, servant or agent of the Association or the Board, against all claims and expenses including attorney's fees reasonably incurred by such Person in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, if it is found and determined by the Board or a Court that such Person (i) acted in good faith and in a manner such Person reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Association, or (ii) with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe such Person's conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by settlement, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not of itself create a presumption that such Person did not act in good faith or in a manner which such Person reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Association, or, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that such Person's conduct was unlawful. The Board may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any Person who is or was a director, officer, committee member, employee, servant or agent of the Association or the Board, against any liability asserted against such Person or incurred by such Person in any such capacity, or arising out of such Person's status as such, whether or not the Association would have the power to indemnify him against such liability hereunder or otherwise.

ARTICLE 8 ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

- 8.1 <u>Membership</u>. The Architectural Control Committee shall consist of not more than three (3) voting members ("Voting Members") and such additional nonvoting members serving in an advisory capacity ("Advisory Members") as Declarant deems appropriate.
- 8.2 <u>Declarant's Rights of Appointment</u>. Until the earlier of (i) December 31, 2010, or (ii) the date when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equals the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership (i.e. the date that 75% of the Lots have been sold by Declarant), Declarant shall have the right to appoint and remove all members of the Architectural Control Committee. Declarant may delegate in whole or in part its right to appoint and remove members of the Architectural Control Committee to the Board by written instrument.
- 8.3 Action by Architectural Control Committee. Items presented to the Architectural Control Committee shall be decided by a majority vote of the Voting Members. The Architectural Control Committee may appoint an agent to act on behalf of the Architectural Control Committee, and the Architectural Control Committee may delegate any duties, powers and/or functions to the agent. Any such appointment and delegation shall be in writing.
- 8.4 Term. Each Voting Member shall hold office until such time as he or she has resigned or has been removed or his or her successor has been appointed, as provided herein. Each Advisory Member shall hold office at the discretion of and may be removed at any time by Declarant.
- 8.5 Adoption of Rules. The Architectural Control Committee may adopt such procedural and substantive rules, standards, policies and development guidelines, not in conflict with this Declaration, as it may deem necessary or proper for the performance of its duties and the orderly development of the Property, including but not limited to a building code, a fire code, a housing code, architectural guidelines, landscaping guidelines, and

other similar codes or guidelines as it may deem necessary and desirable. Such rules, standards, policies, procedures and development guidelines shall be binding and enforceable against each Owner in the same manner as any other restriction set forth herein. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to affect any approval granted by the Architectural Control Committee in accordance with the terms of this Declaration prior to the amendment of such rules, standards, policies, procedures or development guidelines.

- 8.6 <u>Review of Proposed Construction</u>. The Architectural Control Committee shall have the right whenever its approval is required under this Declaration to consider all of the Plans and specifications for the Improvement or proposal in question and all other facts and information which in its sole discretion are relevant. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, prior to the commencement of any construction of any Improvement on the Property or any portion thereof, the Plans and Specifications therefor shall be submitted to the Architectural Control Committee, and construction thereof may not commence unless and until the Architectural Control Committee has approved such Plans and Specifications in writing. Upon written request, the Architectural Control Committee may waive the requirement of such plans for any Lot if the builder uses plans previously approved by the Architectural Control Committee for another Lot. There shall be no revisions made to the approved plans without resubmittal to and approval by the Architectural Control Committee of the revised plans. The Architectural Control Committee shall consider and act upon any and all Plans and Specifications submitted for its approval pursuant to this Declaration, and perform such other duties assigned to it by this Declaration or from time to time assigned to it by the Board, including the inspection of construction in progress to assure its conformance with Plans and Specifications approved by the Architectural Control Committee. The Architectural Control Committee may postpone review of any Plans and Specifications submitted for approval pending its receipt of any information or document deemed necessary by it. The Architectural Control Committee shall have the authority to disapprove any proposed Improvement based upon this Declaration, and the decision of the Architectural Control Committee shall be final and binding so long as it is made in good faith. The Architectural Control Committee shall not be responsible for reviewing any proposed Improvement, nor shall its approval of any Plans or Specifications be deemed approval thereof, from the standpoint of structural safety, engineering soundness, or conformance with building or other codes.
- 8.7 <u>Variances</u>. The Architectural Control Committee may grant variances from compliance with any of the provisions of this Declaration when, in its opinion and in its sole and absolute discretion, such variance will not impair or detract from the high quality development of the Property and/or is justified due to aesthetic considerations or unusual circumstances. All variances must be evidenced by a written instrument in recordable form, and must be signed by a majority of the Voting Members. The granting of such variance shall not operate to waive or amend any of the terms and provisions of the Restrictions applicable to the Lots for any purpose except as to the particular property and the particular matter covered by the variance, and such variance shall not be considered to establish a precedent or future waiver, modification or amendment of the terms and provisions hereof.
- 8.8 Actions of the Architectural Control Committee. The Architectural Control Committee may, by resolution unanimously adopted in writing, designate any of its members or an agent acting on its behalf to take any action or perform any duties for and on behalf of the Architectural Control Committee. In the absence of

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0700

such designation, the vote of a majority of all Voting Members, which may be taken without a meeting, shall constitute an act of the Architectural Control Committee.

- 8.9 No Waiver of Future Approvals. The approval or consent of the Architectural Control Committee to any Plans and Specifications shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of any right to withhold approval or consent as to any Plans and Specifications or other matter whatever subsequently or additionally submitted for approval or consent by the same or a different Person.
- 8.10 <u>Work in Progress</u>. At its option, the Architectural Control Committee may inspect any work in progress to insure compliance with approved Plans and Specifications.
- 8.11 Nonliability of Architectural Control Committee Members. Neither the Architectural Control Committee nor any member thereof, nor the Board nor any member thereof, shall be liable to the Association or to any Owner or to any other Person for any loss, damage or injury arising out of or in any way connected with the performance of the Architectural Control Committee's or the Board's respective duties under this Declaration, unless due to the willful misconduct or bad faith of such Person. Neither the Architectural Control Committee nor any member thereof shall be liable to any Owner due to the construction of any Improvement within the Property.
- 8.12 <u>Address</u>. Plans and Specifications shall be submitted to the Architectural Control Committee at 600 Congress (c/o The Blake Magee Company), Suite 2153, Austin, Texas 78701, or such other address as may be designated by Declarant (or the Board if Declarant has delegated such designation right to the Board) from time to time.

ARTICLE 9 FUNDS AND ASSESSMENTS

- 9.1 Assessments. Assessments established pursuant to this Declaration shall be levied on a uniform basis against each Lot within the Property for the purpose of promoting the recreation, health, safety, and welfare of the residents within the Property and for the improvement and maintenance of the Common Area. Assessments shall be levied against each Lot beginning on the day the street improvements along the front Lot line of each Lot have been paved, with the first annual Assessment applicable to a Lot being prorated from the date such street improvements are paved.
- 9.2 Operating Fund. The Board shall establish an operating fund into which shall be deposited all monies paid to the Association and from which disbursements shall be made in performing the functions of the Association under this Declaration. The funds of the Association shall be used solely for purposes authorized by this Declaration.
- 9.3 Regular Annual Assessments. Until January 1, 1996, without the assent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes of each class of Members who are eligible to vote at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter with at least sixty percent (60%) of Members who are eligible to vote represented in person or by proxy, the annual Assessment per Lot shall not exceed Three Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$300.00). For the 1995 fiscal year, the Board shall establish a budget for the Association, and as of January 1, 1995, may levy assessments based on that budget against all Lots. For fiscal year 1996, and every year thereafter, the Board shall estimate the net expenses of the Association for such fiscal year,

which shall be (i) the expenses to be incurred by the Association during such year in performing its functions under the Restrictions, including but not limited to the cost of all duties required and activities authorized herein of the Association, the Board, and the Architectural Control Committee, and a reasonable provision for contingencies and appropriate replacement reserves. less (ii) any expected income and any surplus from the prior year's operating fund. Assessments sufficient to pay such estimated net expenses shall then be levied as provided herein, and the Assessments so levied by the Board shall be final and binding so long as it is made in good faith. In no event, however, may the Board increase an annual Assessment by more than five percent (5%) over the previous year's annual Assessment without the assent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes for each class of Members who are eligible to vote at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter with at least sixty percent (60%) of Members who are eligible to vote represented in person or by proxy. Each Owner shall be given written notice of the amount of such annual Assessment at least thirty (30) days prior to the date such annual Assessment is due and payable. All such regular annual Assessments shall be due and payable to the Association, at the discretion of the Board, either in one (1) payment at the beginning of the fiscal year or in twelve (12) monthly payments equal to 1/12th of the total annual Assessment, or at such time and in such other manner as the Board may from time to time designate.

- 9.4 Reduction of Annual Assessment. Notwithstanding the provisions of the foregoing subsection, Declarant shall only be required to pay thirty-three percent (33%) of the amount of the annual Assessment levied against the Lots. Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to relieve an Owner other than Declarant from payment of full annual Assessments for every year after a Lot is conveyed by Declarant.
- 9.5 <u>Special Assessments</u>. In addition to the regular annual Assessments provided herein, the Board may levy special Assessments whenever in the Board's opinion such special Assessments are necessary to enable the Board to carry out the functions of the Association under the Restrictions. The amount of any special Assessments shall be at the reasonable discretion of the Board. In no event shall the total special Assessment per Lot during the fiscal year 1995 exceed the sum of \$60.00 during any one year without the assent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes of each class of Members who are eligible to vote at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter, with at least sixty percent (60%) of Members who are eligible to vote represented in person or by proxy. Thereafter, the Board may not levy a special Assessment which represents more than a five percent (5%) increase over any previously levied special Assessment without the assent of twothirds (2/3rds) of the votes for each class of Members who are eligible to vote at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter with at least sixty percent (60%) of Members who are eligible to vote represented in person or by proxy. Each Owner shall be given written notice of the amount of any special Assessment at least thirty (30) days prior to the date such special Assessment is due and payable. All such special Assessments shall be due and payable to the Association at such time and in such other manner as the Board may designate, in its sole and absolute discretion. After 1995, the Association may levy in any fiscal year a special Assessment applicable to that year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair, or replacement of a capital Improvement upon the Common Area, provided that any such special Assessment shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes for each class of Members who are eligible to vote at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter with at least sixty percent (60%) of Members who are eligible to vote represented in person or by proxy.

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0702

- 9.6 Owner's Personal Obligation for Payment of Assessments. The regular and special Assessments provided for herein shall be the personal and individual debt of the Owner as of the date of levy of the Lot subject to each such Assessment, and no Owner shall be exempt from liability for such Assessment. In the event of default in the payment of any such Assessment, the Owner of the Lot subject thereto shall be obligated to pay interest at the highest rate allowed by applicable laws then in effect on the amount of the Assessment from the due date thereof (or if there is no such highest rate, then at the rate of 2% per month), together with all costs and expenses of collection including reasonable attorneys' fees. The Board shall have the right to charge a one-time late fee for delinquent payment of Assessments in such amount as the Board may from time to time deem appropriate.
- 9.7 Exempt Property. All portions of the Property dedicated to, and accepted by, a local public authority and all portions of the Property owned by a charitable or nonprofit organization exempt from taxation by the laws of the State of Texas shall be exempt from the Assessments created herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no land or Improvements devoted to dwelling use shall be exempt from said Assessments.
- 9.8 <u>Assessment Lien and Foreclosure</u>. All regular and special Assessments provided for herein which are not paid when due, together with interest and collection costs and expenses as herein provided, shall be secured by a continuing lien and charge in favor of the Association on the Lot subject to such Assessment and any Improvements thereon, which shall bind such Lot and Improvements and the Owner thereof and such Owner's heirs. devisees, personal representatives, successors or assigns. The obligation to pay Assessments hereunder is part of the purchase price of each Lot when sold to an Owner, and an express vendor's lien is hereby retained to secure the payment thereof and is hereby transferred and assigned to the Association. Additionally, a lien with a power of sale is hereby granted and conveyed to the Association to secure the payment of such Assessments. Such liens shall be superior to all other liens and charges against such Lot, except only for tax liens and the lien of any first Mortgage of record and securing sums borrowed for the acquisition or improvement of such Lot. The Board in its sole discretion may subordinate its Assessment liens to any other lien, and any such subordination shall be signed by an officer of the Association. To evidence any Assessment liens hereunder, the Association may prepare a written Notice of Assessment Lien setting forth the amount of the unpaid Assessments, the name of the Owner of the Lot subject to such Assessments and a description of such Lot, which shall be signed by an officer of the Association and may be recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Williamson County, Texas. Any Assessment lien hereunder shall attach with the priority set forth herein from the date payment is due. Upon the written request of any Mortgagee, the Association shall report to such Mortgagee any Assessments then unpaid with respect to any Lot on which such Mortgagee holds a Mortgage.

Each Owner, by acceptance of a deed to his Lot, hereby expressly recognizes the existence of such lien as being prior to his ownership of such Lot and hereby vests in the Board the right and power to bring all actions against such Owner or Owners personally for the collection of such unpaid Assessments and other sums due hereunder as a debt, and to enforce the aforesaid lien by all methods available for the enforcement of such liens, both judicially and by non-judicial foreclosure pursuant to Texas Property Code § 51.002 (as same may be amended or revised from time to time hereafter) and in addition to and in connection therewith, by acceptance of the deed to his Lot, expressly GRANTS, BARGAINS, SELLS AND CONVEYS to the President of the Association from time to

time serving, as trustee (and to any substitute or successor trustee as hereinafter provided for) such Owner's Lot, and all rights appurtenant thereto, in trust, for the purpose of securing the aforesaid Assessment, and other sums due hereunder remaining unpaid hereunder by such Owner from time to time. The trustee herein designated may be changed any time and from time to time by execution of an instrument in writing signed by the President or Vice President of the Association and attested to by the Secretary of the Association and filed in the Office of the County Clerk of Williamson County, Texas. In the event of the election by the Board to foreclose the liens herein provided for nonpayment of sums secured to be paid by such lien, then it shall be the duty of the trustee, or his successor, as hereinabove provided, at the request of the Board (which request shall be presumed) to enforce this trust and to sell such Lot, and all rights appurtenant thereto, at the door of the County Courthouse of Williamson County, Texas, on the first Tuesday in any month between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. to the highest bidder for cash at public vendue after the trustee and the Board, respectively, shall have given notice of the proposed sale in the manner hereinafter set forth and to make due conveyance to purchaser or purchasers, with general warranty of title to such purchaser or purchasers binding upon the Owner or Owners of such Lot and his heirs, executors, administrators and successors. The trustee shall give notice of such proposed sale by posting a written notice of time, place and terms of the sale for at least twenty-one (21) consecutive days preceding the date of sale at the Courthouse door of Williamson County, Texas, and, in addition, the Board shall serve written notice at least twenty-one (21) days preceding the date of sale or the proposed sale by certified mail on each of such Owner or Owners according to the records of the Association. Service of such notice shall be completed upon deposit of the notice, enclosed in a postpaid wrapper, properly addressed to such Owner or Owners at the most recent address as shown by the records of the Association, in a post office or official depository under the care and custody of the United States Postal Service. The affidavit of any person having knowledge of the facts to the effect that such service was completed shall be prima facie evidence of the fact of such

At any foreclosure, judicial or non-judicial, the Association shall be entitled to bid up to the amount of the sum secured by its lien, together with costs and attorneys' fees, and to apply as a cash credit against its bid all sums due to the Association covered by the lien foreclosed. From and after any such foreclosure, the occupants of such Lot shall be required to pay a reasonable rent for the use of such Lot and such occupancy shall constitute a tenancy-at-sufferance, and the purchaser at such foreclosure shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver to collect such rents and, further, shall be entitled to sue for recovery of possession of such Lot by forcible detainer without further notice.

It is the intent of the provisions of this Section to comply with the provisions of Texas Property Code § 51.002, relating to non-judicial sales by power of sale and, in the event of the amendment of said § 51.002 hereafter, which amendment is applicable hereto, the President of the Association, acting without joinder of any other Owner or Mortgagee or other person may, by amendment to this Declaration filed in the Office of the County Clerk of williamson County, Texas, amend the provisions hereof so as to comply with said amendments to § 51.002.

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0704

ARTICLE 10 EASEMENTS

- 10.1 <u>Reserved Easements</u>. All dedications, limitations, restrictions and reservations shown on any Plat and all grants and dedications of easements, rights-of-way, restrictions, and related rights made by Declarant prior to the Property becoming subject to this Declaration, are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Declaration for all purposes as if fully set forth herein, and shall be construed as being adopted in each and every contract, deed or conveyance executed or to be executed by or on behalf of Declarant conveying any part of the Property. Declarant further reserves the right to make changes in and additions to any such easements and rights-of-way as Declarant deems necessary to efficiently and economically develop the Property. Declarant further reserves the right, without the necessity of the joinder of any Owner or other Person and at any time or from time to time, to grant, dedicate, reserve or otherwise create rights-of-way and easements in favor of any person or entity for public utility purposes (including, without limitation, gas, water, electricity, telephone, television, and drainage) along any Lot line, provided that same shall have a maximum width of ten feet (10') on each side of such Lot line.
- 10.2 Public Utility Easement Dedication. Declarant hereby dedicates to the public use forever the utility easements shown on the Plats ("Utility Easements"), which shall be available to all public utilities for public utility use. The maintenance of any sidewalk, paving or other permitted Improvement on the Utility Easements is the responsibility of the Owner. No buildings, decks, pools, or spas shall be constructed, reconstructed, or placed upon, over, or across the Utility Easements except with the consent of the Architectural Control Committee and of each utility company using such Utility Easement. Any public utility using the Utility Easements shall have the right to remove all or parts of any such Improvements and to trim overhanging trees which in any way endanger or substantially interfere with the construction, maintenance, or efficiency of or access to its use of the Utility Easements; shall at all times have the full right of ingress and egress to or from and upon said Utility Easements for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, inspecting, patrolling, maintaining, and adding to or removing all or parts of its utility system situated therein without the necessity at any time of procuring the permission of any Owner; and shall have the right of ingress and egress to the Lots for the purpose of reading meters and any maintenance and service required or ordinarily performed by such public utility with respect to its utility system. In the event any public utility removes or damages any fence, tree, ground cover or other landscaping, paving, driveways, or curbs within the Utility Easements, then such public utility shall repair or replace such item so removed or damaged.
- 10.3 <u>Drainage Easements</u>. Each Owner covenants to provide easements for drainage and water flow as required by the land contours and the arrangement of Improvements approved by the Architectural Control Committee. Each Owner further covenants not to disturb or displace any trees or other vegetation within any drainage easement shown on the Plats and/or created in this Declaration. There shall be no construction of any temporary or permanent Improvements in any drainage easement, except as approved in writing by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 10.4 <u>Surface Area</u>. The surface of easement areas for underground utility services may be used for landscaping and other Improvements as and to the extent permitted under this Declaration. However, Declarant shall not be liable to any Owner or to the Association for any damage done by Declarant or Declarant's agents,

employees, servants or assigns, to any such items as a result of any activity relating to the construction, maintenance, operation or repair of any facility in any such easement area.

10.5 Maintenance Easement. If a structure on a Lot in Tract 2 is constructed five feet (5') or nearer to a Lot line, a maintenance easement on the Lot adjacent to such side yard is hereby granted to facilitate the customary maintenance of the structures and fixtures, including site drainage, located on each Lot with a five foot (5') or smaller side yard.

ARTICLE 11 COMMON PROPERTIES

- 11.1 <u>Basements of Enjoyment</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 11.3 hereof, every Member shall have the right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Area, which right and easement is appurtenant to the Lots. If ingress and egress to any Lot is through the Common Area, the Owner of such Lot shall have an easement of access across and upon the Common Area to his Lot, and any conveyance of the Common Area shall be subject to such access easement.
- 11.2 Title to Common Properties; Insurance. Before the sale of the first Lot, Declarant shall convey the Common Area to the Association, free and clear of all encumbrances, and the Association shall thereafter be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Common Area. Any mortgage, pledge, or other conveyance of Common Area shall require assent of two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes for each class of Members who are eligible to vote in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter. The Board or its duly authorized agent shall have the authority to and shall obtain insurance for all insurable improvements on the Common Area against loss or damage by fire or other hazards, including extended coverage, vandalism, and malicious mischief. This insurance shall be in an amount sufficient to cover the full replacement cost of any repair or reconstruction of the insurable improvement on the Common Area in the event of damage or destruction from any such hazard. The Board shall also obtain a public liability policy covering the Common Axea, the Association, and its Members for all damage or injury caused by the negligence of the Association or any of its Members or agents, and may, at the discretion of the Board, obtain directors' and officers' liability insurance. The public liability policy shall have at least a Five Hundred Thousand Dollar (\$500,000.00) per person limit, as respects bodily injury, a One Million Dollar (\$1,000,000.00) limit per occurrence, and a Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollar (\$250,000.00) minimum property damage limit. Premiums for all insurance on the Common Area shall be at the expense of the Association. The policy may contain a reasonable deductible, and the amount thereof shall be added to the face amount of the policy in determining whether the insurance at least equals the full replacement cost.
- 11.3 Extent of Easements. The rights and easements of enjoyment created hereby shall be subject to the following:
 - (a) The right of the Association to prescribe rules and regulations for the use, enjoyment, and maintenance of the Common Area;
 - (b) The right of the Association to sell and convey the Common Area, or any part thereof, provided such sale or conveyance is approved by two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes for each class of Members who are eligible to vote in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0706

on such matter, written notice of which shall be given to all members at least thirty (30) days in advance and shall set forth the purpose of the meeting;

- (c) The right of the Association to borrow money for the purpose of improving the Common Area, or any part thereof, and to mortgage, pledge or hypothecate any or all of its real or personal property as security for money borrowed or debts incurred;
- (d) The right of the Association to take such steps as are reasonably necessary to protect the Common Area, or any part thereof, against foreclosure;
- (e) The right of the Association to suspend the easements of enjoyment of any member of the Association during which time any Assessment levied under Article 7 hereof remains unpaid, and for any period not to exceed sixty (60) days for any infraction of its published rules and regulations.

ARTICLE 12 MISCELLANEOUS

- 12.1 Term. This Declaration shall run until December 31, 2010, unless amended as herein provided. After December 31, 2010, this Declaration shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years each, unless amended in accordance with Section 12.2 below or terminated by a written instrument executed by Owners entitled to cast at least three-fourths (3/4ths) of the votes for each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter.
 - 12.2 Amendment. This Declaration may be amended as follows.
 - (a) This Declaration may be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of Members present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter until the earlier of (i) December 31, 2010, or (ii) the date on which when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equals the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership (i.e. the date that 75% of the Lots have been sold by Declarant). Prior to December 31, 2010, Declarant may amend this Declaration at any time to correct typographical and grammatical errors. Any such amendment shall be effective upon recordation in the Williamson County Official Records of an instrument executed and acknowledged by Declarant setting forth the amendment.
 - (b) After the earlier of (i) December 31, 2010, or (ii) the date on which when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equals the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership (i.e. the date that 75% of the Lots have been sold by Declarant), and in addition to any amendment pursuant to subparagraph (a), this Declaration may be amended by the recording in the Williamson County Official Records of an instrument executed and acknowledged by the President and Secretary of the Association, setting forth the amendment and certifying that such amendment has been approved by at least three-fourths (3/4ths) of a quorum of Members present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter.

- 12.3 Notices. Any notice permitted or required to be given by this Declaration shall be in writing and may be delivered either personally or by mail. If delivery is made by mail, it shall be deemed to have been delivered on the third (3rd) day (other than a sunday or legal holiday) after being deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the Person at the address given by such Person to the Association for the purpose of service of notices. Such address may be changed from time to time by notice in writing given by such Person to the Association.
- 12.4 Interpretation. The provisions of this Declaration shall be liberally construed to effectuate the purposes of creating a uniform plan for the development and operation of the Property and of promoting and effectuating the terms and provisions set forth in this Declaration. This Declaration shall be construed and governed under the laws of the State of Texas.
- 12.5 Exemption of Declarant. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, neither Declarant nor any of Declarant's activities shall in any way be subject to the control of or under the jurisdiction of the Association, the Board, or the Architectural Control Committee. Without in any way limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, this Declaration shall not prevent or limit the right of Declarant to excavate and grade, to construct and alter drainage patterns and facilities, to construct any and all types of Improvements, including but not limited to construction, sales, and leasing offices and similar facilities, and to post signs incidental to construction, sales and leasing anywhere within the Property.
- 12.6 <u>Assignment by Declarant</u>. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, Declarant may assign, in whole or in part, any of its privileges, exemptions, rights and duties under this Declaration to any other person or entity and may permit the participation, in whole or in part, by any other person or entity in any of its privileges, exemptions, rights and duties hereunder. Any such assignment by Declarant shall be effective upon recordation in the Williamson County Official Records of an instrument executed and acknowledged by Declarant evidencing such assignment.
- 12.7 <u>Enforcement and Nonwaiver</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, any Owner at such Owner's expense, Declarant, and/or the Association shall have the right to enforce any and all provisions of this Declaration and the Restrictions. Such right of enforcement shall include both damages for, and injunctive relief against, the breach of any such provision. The failure to enforce any such provision at any time shall not constitute a waiver of the right thereafter to enforce any such provision or any other such provision.

12.8 General.

- (a) The provisions of this Declaration and of the Restrictions shall be deemed independent and severable, and the invalidity or partial invalidity of any provision or portion thereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision or portion thereof.
- (b) Unless the context requires a contrary construction, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular, and the masculine, feminine or neuter shall each include the masculine, feminine and neuter.

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0708

(c) All captions and titles used in this Declaration are intended solely for convenience of reference and shall not enlarge, limit or otherwise affect the text of the paragraphs, sections and articles hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has executed this Declaration as of May 12 , 1995.

DECLARANT:

RSRF FERN BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a California limited liability company

By: ROBERTSON, STEPHENS & COMPANY, INC., a California corporation, Managing Member

> By: A. Hecht Name: Goorge R. Hecht Title: Exec. Vice President

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT	No. 5179
State of CALITOVAIR County of SALITOVAIR On SIZES before me, NAME, TILLE OF OFFICE!—E.G. JUNE DOC, NOTANY PUBLIC Personally appeared SALITOVAIR Deprisonally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument had subscribed to the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER(S) CAPACITY PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: MANUAL CONTRIBUTION OF EMBORING OF EMITTYTES
Witness my hand and official seat. SIGNATURE OF NOTARY. ATTENTION NOTARY. Although the Information requested below to OPTIONAL, it could prevent frauddent attachment of THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED Number of Pages Date of Document TO THE DOCUMENT	nent
DESCRIBED AT RIGHT: Signer(s) Other than Named Above	55555555555555555555555555555555555555

27

THE STATE OF California

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Man A. 1995, by ROBERTSON, STEPHENS & COMPANY, INC., a California corporation, Managing Member of RSRF FERN BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a California limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company and corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of California Print Name: Tracy M. Tuens

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Rebecca A. Baird, Esq. Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody, P.C. P.O. Box.98 Austin, Texas 78767 EXHIBIT A

VOL 2725 PAGE 0710 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

TRACT 1:

FIELD NOTES FOR 50.308 ACRES (STONE CANYON SECTION ONE)

FIELD NOTES describing 50.308 acres of land in the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 190, situated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion of that certain 337.375 acre tract of land conveyed to Robertson Stephens & Company, L. P., by Special Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 2533, Page 508 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin found at or near the Southeast corner of the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 190, being the Southeast corner of said 337.375 acre tract, for the most Southerly Southeast corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described tract.

THENCE along the South line of said 337.375 acre tract, for the most Southerly line hereof, $568^{\circ}10^{\circ}20^{\circ}W$, 60.10 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along interior lines hereof, the following seven (7) courses:

1. N18*34'33"W, 301.62 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 1000.00 feet and a central angle of 23*59'53".

2. along the arc of said curve 418.84 feet, the long chord of which bears N30°34'30"W, 415.79 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Compound Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 90°18'14".

3. along the arc of said curve 31.52 feet, the long chord of which bears N87 43 33 W, 28.36 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

4. N42'51'44'W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 90'00'00''.

5. along the arc of said curve 31.41 feet, the long chord of which bears NO2*07'19"E, 28.28 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

6. N42*52'41"W, 86.31 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 1060.00 feet and a central angle of 23*37'16".

7. along the arc of said curve 437.00 feet, the long chord of which bears N31*04'02"W, 433.92 feet to an iron pin set on the East line of that certain 21.912 acre tract of land conveyed to Round Rock Independent School District by deed recorded in Volume 2059, Page 848 of said Deed Records, for the Point of Tangency of said curve.

(continued)

THENCE along interior lines hereof, the following ten (10) courses.

1. N19°15'24"W, 422.80 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 855.00 feet and a central angle of 29°48'33".

2. along the arc of said curve 444.83 feet, the sub-chord of which bears \$77°25'01"W, 439.83 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

N87 40'42"W, 316.23 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.
 S12'21'03"W, 350.33 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of

this tract.

5. S00'48'44"W, 113.96 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

6. S15'19'24"W, 121.42 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

7. S01*18'48"W, 174.29 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 50.00 feet and a central angle of 25*26'02".

8. along the arc of said curve 22.20 feet, the long chord of which bears \$14.01.50.00, 22.01 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

9. S26 44 51 W, 114.30 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

10. S73 33 47 W, 40.01 feet to an iron pin found at the most Easterly corner of Lot 11, Block E, Fern Bluff Section One Amended, as shown on a Plat of Record in Cabinet I, Slides 168-170 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along the perimeter of said Fern Bluff Section One Amended, the following nine (9) courses:

 NSS 05 38 W, 60.75 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

2. N55'20'36"W, 732.00 feet to an iron pin found on the Northwest right-of-way line of Fern Bluff Avenue, for an ell corner of this tract.
3. along the Northwest right-of-way line of Fern Bluff Avenue, 533'39'24"W, 13.00 feet to an iron pin found at an ell corner of this tract.

4... N56°20'36"W, 68.00 feet to an iron pin found at an ell corner of this tract.

5. \$33 39'24"W, 115.00 feet to an iron pin found on the Northeast right-of-way line of Park Valley Drive, for an ell corner of this tract. 6. along the Northeast right-of-way line of Park Valley Drive, N56'20'36"W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 368.00 feet and a central angle of 00'48'07".

7. along the arc of said curve 5.15 feet, the long chord of which bears N55*56'32"W, 5.15 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

(continued)

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0712

Tract 1 (cont.)

の大きなななどで

4

8. $$34^{\circ}27'31"W$, 132.05 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.
9. $$41^{\circ}06'49"W$, 10.72 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along a Northwest line hereof, the following twenty-six (26) N51°51'32"W, 116.03 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 275.00 feet and a central angle of 4°45'30". along the arc of said curve 22.84 feet, the long chord of which bears \$40°31'13"W, 22.83 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve. N47 06 02 W, 170.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 4. N36°26'15"E, 119.82 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 5. N34 27 31 E, 110.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 6. N35°57'36"E, 59.84 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 7. N38°57'53"E, 59.92 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract 8. N41°58'02"E, 59.76 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 9. N44 03 34 E, 56.01 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 10. N37*37'42"E, 55.35 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 11. N16 44'56"E, 67.76 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 12. N52*19'14"E, 99.89 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 13. N64*42'09"E, 50.11 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 940.00 feet and a central angle of 1'00'08". 14. along the arc of said curve 16.44 feet, the long chord of which bears S77°27'13"E, 16.44 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve. 15. S76*57'09"E, 242.45 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 16. N11*26'28"E, 280.02 feet to an iron pin set at an ell corner of this tract. 17. N78°33'32"W, 37.83 feet to an iron pin set at an ell corner of this 18. N11°26'28"E, 195.71 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 19. 583 21 06 E, 25.11 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this (continued)

20. N47*13'39"E, 244.44 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
21. N45*32'06"E, 220.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
22. N41'22'09"E, 68.04 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
23. N32'37'23"E, 66.73 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
24. N21'37'51"E, 66.85 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
25. N08'43'42"E, 66.81 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
26. N02'59'03"W, 81.00 feet to an iron pin set at the most Northerly Northwest corner of this tract.

THENCE along a North line hereof, the following three (3) courses:

1. N80'13'56"E, 122.10 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 460.00 feet and a central angle of 4'31'05".

2. along the arc of said curve 36.27 feet, the long chord of which bears N12'01'37"W, 36.27 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

3. N75'42'51"E, 189.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along interior lines hereof, the following thirty (30) courses: 1. S10°37'41"E, 82.81 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 2. S03"18'46"E, 82.81 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 3. SO2 19 24 W, 44.79 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 4. S24 37 58 W, 105.56 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 5. S19'03'18"W, 93.46 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 6. S13 20'14"W, 85.98 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 7. S04 35 17 W, 16.35 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 8. S05'50'11"W, 69.83 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 9. S08 29'42"W, 70.21 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 10. S01°23'44"W, 85.08 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 11. S09 44'26"W, 39.25 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this

(continued)

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0714

Tract 1 (cont.)

TANKE TO THE TANK TH

1

12. S08*51'08"W, 118.78 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 13. 503°44'39"W, 147.94 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of 14. S05*16'51"W, 65.12 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 15. S10*31'31"W, 78.22 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 16. S87°40'42"E, 75.84 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 17. NO1"35'33"E, 119.48 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 18. NO6°00'20"E, 124.52 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract 19. N10°57'51"E, 132.93 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 20. N13*19'20"E, 121.54 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of 21. N16°02'01"E, 208.49 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 22. S86°36'42"E, 165.04 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 23. N39°51'33"W, 92.14 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 24. Ni3°15'27"W, 70.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 25. NOO 40'56"E, 78.44 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 26. N24°34'24"E, 83.45 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 27. N48°04'27"E, 75.39 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 28. N70°33'13"E, 76.64 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 29. S84°48'22"E, 89.76 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 30. S58*13'49"E, 102.58 feet to an iron pin set at the most Northerly Northeast corner of this tract.

THENCE along the East line hereof, the following eleven (11) courses:
1. S18'48'41"E, 88.67 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 1000.00 feet and a central angle of 22'33'13".
2. along the arc of said curve 393.63 feet, the long chord of which bears S07'32'04"E, 391.10 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.
3. S03'44'32"W, 256.57 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 1060.00 feet and a central angle of 8'58'31".

(continued)

EXHIBIT A Page 5 of

4. along the arc of said curve 166.05 feet, the long chord of which bears S00°44'43"E, 165.88 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

N84°46'01"E, 120.00 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 940,00 feet and a

central angle of 14°01'26".

6. along the arc of said curve 230.08 feet, the sub-chord of which bears \$12.14.41"E, 229.50 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

·7. \$19°15'24"E, 291.14 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 940.00 feet and a

central angle of 23°37'16".

8. along the arc of said curve 387.53 feet, the long chord of which bears 531 04 02 E, 384.79 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

Tangency of salt curve. 9. S42'52'41"E, 171.11 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 1120.00 feet and a

central angle of 5°27'46".

10. along the arc of said curve 106.79 feet, the long chord of which bears \$40.08.48.E, 106.74 feet to an iron pin set on the East line of said 337.375 acre tract, for the Point of Tangency of said curve.

11. along the East line of said 337.375 acre tract, \$18.34.33 E, 659.88 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract, containing 50.308 acres of land, more or less.

I Claude F. Hinkle, Jr., a REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, do hereby certify that these field notes were prepared from existing records, supplemental surveys, and computations made by Austin Surveyors and Gray Engineering, Inc., and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

> AUSTIN SURVEYORS P. O. Box 180243 Austin, Texas 78757

Claude F. Hinkle, Jr. Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4629

3-21-95

Date

7219FN2.DOC

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0716

Tract 2

All of the property known as "Fern Bluff, Section Three-A," as shown by the map or plat thereof recorded in Cabinet J, Slides 70-72, Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.

EXHIBIT A Page 7 of 7

EXHIBIT "B"

STONE CANYON COMMON AREA



RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT C

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0718 ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

FIELD NOTES FOR 337.375 ACRES

Field notes describing a 337.375 acre tract of land in the William Dugan Survey, Abstract #190, in Williamson County, Texas and being a part of a 469.368 acre tract of land conveyed to Guaranty Federal Sayings Bank by deed recorded in Volume 1849, Page 659 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin found in the intersection of the occupied South line of County Road #174 and the occupied West line of a tract of land conveyed to C.L. sauls by deed recorded in Volume 608, Page 936 of the above mentioned Deed Records for the Northeast corner of the said 469.368 acre tract and the Northeast corner.

THENCE S 19°33'16" E with the occupied West line of the said Sauls tract 2681.49 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of the said 469.368 acre tract and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 19°19'09" E 1478.05 feet to an iron pin found in on the North line of a 131.71 acre tract of land conveyed to A.H. Robinson, Jr. et al in Volume 413, Page 626 of the said Deed Records, in the Southeast corner of the above mentioned 469.368 acre tract for the Southeast corner of this tract.

THENCE S 67°25'44" W with the South line of the said 469.368 acre tract and the North line of the said 131.71 acre tract 314.01 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE S 68°51'37" W 436.37 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of the said 469.368 acre tract and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 68°44'48" W 75.00 feet to an fron pin set on the East line of Park Valley Drive, in the Southeast corner of Fern Bluff Section One-A as recorded in Cabinet I, Slides 168-170 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, for a reentrant corner of this tract.

THENCE N 21°15'12" W with the East line of Park Valley Drive 328.33 feet to an iron pin set in the Southwest corner of a 21.912 acre tract of land conveyed to Round Rock I.S.D. by deed recorded in Volume 2059, Page 848 of the said Deed Records for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N $24^{\circ}20^{\circ}51$ " E 765.19 feet to a 3/8" iron pin found in the Southeast corner of the said 21.912 acre tract for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 20°01'30" W 865.03 feet to a 3/8" iron pin found in the Northeast corner of the said 21.912 acre tract and the PC of a curve to the left said curve having a radius of 855.00 feet and a central angle of 29°48'16".

EXHIBIT C Page 1 of 12 THENCE with the arc of the said curve 444.76 feet, the long chord of which bears \$76°38'49" W 439.76 feet to an iron pin found for the PT of the said curve.

THENCE N 88°24'01" W 267.95 feet to an iron pin found in the Northwest corner of the said 21.9112 acre tract for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 05°10'28".W 250.63 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of the said 21.912 acre tract and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 11°31'54" W 93.81 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of the said 21.912 acre tract.

THENCE S $12^{\circ}07^{\circ}50^{\circ}$ W 41.85 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of the said 21.912 acre truct and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 00°40'26" E 319.90 feet to an iron pin found on the Southeast line of a 1.509 acre drainage easement recorded in Volume 1310, Page 63 of the said Deed Records, in an angle point of the said 21.912 acre tract, and the Northwest corner of a 3.00 acre tract conveyed to Fern Bluff M.U.b. by deed recorded in Volume 2081, Page 160 of the said Deed Records.

THENCE N 03°34'10" W with the Southeast line of the said 1.509 acre tract 319.80 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 11°59'41" W 41.93 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of the said 1.509 acre tract and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 11°36'27" E 93.75 feet to an iron pin set in the East corner of the said, 1.509 acre tract for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 78°23'33".W 60.00 feet to an iron pin found on the Southeast line of Fern Bluff Section Four as recorded in Cabinet H, Slides 292-294 of the said Plat Records for the North corner of the said 1.509 acre tract and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S $11^{\circ}36^{\circ}27^{\circ}$.W with the Southeast line of the said Section Four 106.00 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 00°04'08".W 113.96 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 14°34'48".W 121.42 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point.

THENCE S 00°34'13".W 174.29 feet to an iron bin found in the PC of a curve to the right said curve having a radius of 50.00 feet and a central angle of 25°26'02".

THENCE with the arc of the said curve 22.19 feet the sub-chord of which bears S 13°17'14' W 22.01 feet to an iron pin set for the PT of the said curve.

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0720

337.375 Ac.

THENCE S 26°00'14".W 114.30 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE S 72°49'12".W 40.00 feet to an iron pin found in the East corner of Lot 11 in Block E of Fern Bluff Section One-A for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 58°50'14" W with the Northeast line of Section Four and Section One-A 60.75 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE N 57°05'12" W 732.00 feet to an iron pin found on the Northwest line of Fern Bluff Avenue for an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE S 32°54'48" W 13.00 "feet to an iron pin found in the East corner of Lot 1 in Block B of the said Section One-A for an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE N 57°05'12" W 68.00 feet to an iron pin found in the North corner of Lot 1, Block B for an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE S 32°54'48" W 115.00 feet to an iron pin set on the Northeast line of Park Valley Drive, in the West corner of the said Lot 1, Block B for an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE N 57°05'12" W with the Northeast line of Park Valley Drive 50.00 feet to an iron pin found in the PC of a curve to the right said curve having a radius of 368.00 feet and a central angle of 00°48'08".

THENCE with the arc of the said curve .5.15 feet the sub-chord of which bears N 56°41'09" W 5.15 feet to an iron pin found for the PT of the said curve.

THENCE S 33°42'55" W 132.05 feet to an iron pin found in an angle point of Block A of Fern Bluff Section One Amended for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S $40^{\circ}22'13''$ W with the Northwest line of the said Block A 124.52 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S $56^{\circ}06^{\circ}18^{\circ}$ W 113.94 feet to an iron pin set in an angle point of the said Block A for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S $71^{\circ}40^{\circ}45^{\circ}$ W 121.81 feet to an iron pin set in an angle point of the said Block A for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 83°59'17" W 64.63 feet to an iron pin set in the Northwest corner of Lot 1 of the said Block A for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 01°45'04" E 125.00 to an iron pin set on the curving Northwest line of Fern Bluff Drive, in the Southwest corner of Lot 1 in Block A, for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE with the arc of the said curve 19.16 feet, said curve having a radius of 560.00 feet, a central angle of 01°57'39", and a sub-chord which bears \$ 89°13'45" w 19.16 feet to an iron pin found for the PT of the said curve and an angle point of this tract.

Constitution of the Consti

THENCE S 00°12'34" W 220.00 feet to an iron pin set on the North line of Lot 22, Block I of Fern Bluff Section Two as recorded in Cabinet H, Slide 283, in the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block C of the said Section One for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 87°08'46" W 71.97 feet to an iron pin found in the Northwest corner of the said Lot 22 for an angle point.

THENCE N 79°12'46" W 143.80 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE N 68°30'06" W 143.80 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE N 60°42'07" W 71.97 feet to an iron pin found in the North corner of Lot 13, Block I for an angle point.

THENCE S $38^{\circ}15^{\circ}17^{\circ}$ W 212.77 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE S $63^{\circ}36'31"$ W 40.00 feet to an iron pin found in the Northwest corner of the said Lot 11 for an angle point.

THENCE S 03°49'57" E 161.24 feet to an iron pin found in the Northeast corner of Lot 3, Block I for an angle point.

THENCE S $51^{\circ}58'36"$ W 190.49 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE S 71°00'00" W 13.05 feet to an iron pin found in the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block I for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 19°00'00° E 115.00 feet to an iron pin found on the North line of Columbia Falls Drive, in the Southwest corner of the said Lot 1, Block I, for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 22°26'01" E 50.09 feet to an iron pin found on the curving South line of Columbia Falls Drive for the PC of a curve to the left said curve having a radius of 225.00 feet and a central angle of 12°03'26".

THENCE with the arc of the said curve 47.35 feet the sub-chord of which bears N 64°58'17" E 47.26 feet to an iron pin found for the Northwest corner of Lot 16, Block G.

THENCE S 19°00'00" E 269.96 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of the West line of Lot 7, Block G and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 30°33'23" E 44.18 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of this tract.

EXHIBIT C Page 4 of 12

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0722

337.375 Ac.

THENCE S 47°31'12" E 47.53 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point.

THENCE S 74°19'45" E 93.91 feet to an iron pin found in the Northwest corner of Lot 1 Block G for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 02°12'07" E 115.00 feet to an iron pin found on the curving Northeast line of Glen Canyon Drive, in the Southwest corner of the said Lot 1, Block G and the PC of a curve to the right said curve having a radius of 268.00 feet and a central angle of 13°01'12".

THENCE with the arc of the said curve 60.90 feet, the sub-chord of which bears N 85°41'31" W 60.77 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 10°49'05" W 184.00 feet to an iron pin found in the Southwest corner of Lot, 27 of Block C for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 79°02'24" E 118.47 feet to an iron pin found in the Northwest corner of Lot 15 of the said Block C for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 20°16'20" E 196.50 feet to an iron pin found in the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Block C for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 69°43'40" W 165.00 feet to an iron pin set on the West line of Montana Falls Drive for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 20°16'20" E with the west line of Montana Falls Drive 5.00 feet to an iron pin found in the Northeast corner of Lot 10, Block B of Fern Bluff Section Two Amended as recorded in Cabinet J. Slide 79 for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 69°43'40" W 120.00 feet to an iron pin found in the Northwest corner of Lot 10 for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 20°16'20" W 35.00 feet to an iron pin found in an angle point of Lot 9, Block B for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N 62°37'10" W 40.59 feet to an iron pin set in an angle point of Lot 9 for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 69°43'40" W 514.77 feet to an iron pin set on the East line of Columbia Falls Drive for the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block B and an angle point of this tract.

THENCE S 66°36'49" W 50.15 feet to an iron pin found on the West line of Columbia Falls Drive for the Northeast corner of Lot 1, Block A for an angle point of this tract.

> EXHIBIT C Page 5 of 12

THENCE S 71°00'00° W 128.00 feet to an iron found on the East line of Brushy Creek Section Two as recorded in Cabinet C, Slides 324-331 of the said Plat Records and in the Northwest corner of the above mentioned Fern Bluff Section Two Amended for the Southwest corner of this tract.

THENCE N 19°00'00" W with the East line of the said Brushy Creek Section Two , the East line of The Hillside at Brushy Creek as recorded in Cabinet E, Slides 305-306 of the said Flat Records, and the East line of Brushy Creek Section One as recorded in Cabinet C, Slides 310-318 of the said Plat Records 3951.09 feet to an iron pin found in the intersection of the East line of Great Oaks Drive and the occupied South line of County Road #174 for the Northeast corner of the said Section One and the Northwest corner of this tract.

THENCE with the South line of County Road #174 for the following twenty-four (24) courses:

(1) N 70°44'38" E 201.63 feet to an iron pin found. (2) N 72°58'59" E 427.22 feet to an iron pin found. (3) N 75°01'45" E 230.65 feet to an iron pin found. N 67°56'18" E 97.44 feet to an iron pin found. N 60°29'16" E 321.66 Feet to an iron pin found. (6) N 56°04'52" E 186.41 feet to an iron pin found. (7) N 51°32'34" E 254.83 feet, to an iron pin found. (8) N 49°38'04" E 157.35 feet to an iron pin found. (9) N 46°52'30" E 302.49 feet to an iron pin found. (10) N 76°21'17" E 47.35 feet to an iron pin found. (10) N 76°21'17" E 47.35 feet to an iron pin round. (11) N 68°08'34" E 141.74 feet to an iron pin found. (12) N 63°13'50" E '175.60 feet to an iron pin found. (13) N 75°46'11" E 84.25 feet to an iron pin found. (14) N 76°47'05" E 193.25 feet to an iron pin found. (15) N 77°53'51" E 131.09 feet to an iron pin found. (16) N 66°23'39" E 136.42 feet to an iron pin found. (17) N 68°34'03" E 188.17 feet to an iron pin found. (18) N 70°01'47" E 303.24 feet to an iron pin found. (19) N 73°06'48" E 163.02 feet to an iron pin found. (20) N 75°07'50" E 245.81 feet to an iron pin found. (21) N 85°43'14" E 112.87 feet; to an iron pin found. (22) S 88°26'12" E 176.31 feet to an iron pin found. (23) S 86°37'49" E 246.95 feet to an iron pin found. (24) S 75°31'03" E 125.94 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 337.375 acres of land. more or less.

I, Timothy E. Haynie, a Registered Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that these field notes accurately represent the results of an on-the-ground survey made under my supervision during March of 1993 and is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.



Timothy E. Haynte
R.P.L.S. #2380]
7-8-93

EXHIBIT C Page 6 of 12 VOL. 2725 PAGE 0724

E: SAVE AND EXCEPT FOR THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 50,308 ACRES
ALSO DESCRIBED AS TRACT 1 ON EXHIBIT A

FIELD NOTES FOR 50.308 ACRES (STONE CANYON SECTION ONE)

TRACT 1:

FIELD NOTES describing 50.308 acres of land in the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 190, situated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion of that certain 337.375 acre tract of land conveyed to Robertson Stephens & Company, L. P., by Special Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 2533, Page 508 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin found at or near the Southeast corner of the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 190, being the Southeast corner of said 337.375 acre tract, for the most Southerly Southeast corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described tract.

THENCE along the South line of said 337.375 acre tract, for the most Southerly line hereof, S68 10 20 W, 60.10 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along interior lines hereof, the following seven (7) courses:

1. N18°34'33"W, 301.62 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 1000.00 feet and a central angle of 23°59'53".

2. along the arc of said curve 418.84 feet, the long chord of which bears N30°34'30"W, 415.79 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Compound Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 90°18'14".

3. along the arc of said curve 31.52 feet, the long chord of which bears N87 43 33 W, 28.36 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

4. N42'51'44'W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 90'00'00'

5. along the arc of said curve 31.41 feet, the long chord of which bears NO2*07'19"E, 28.28 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

6. N42 52 41 W, 86.31 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 1060.00 feet and a central angle of 23 37 16".

7. along the arc of said curve 437.00 feet, the long chord of which bears N31'04'02"W, 433.92 feet to an iron pin set on the East line of that certain 21.912 acre tract of land conveyed to Round Rock Independent School District by deed recorded in Volume 2059, Page 848 of said Deed Records, for the Point of Tangency of said curve.

(continued)

Page 7 of 12

THENCE along interior lines hereof, the following ten (10) courses.

1. N19*15'24"W, 422.80 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 855.00 feet and a central angle of 29*48'33".

2. along the arc of said curve 444.83 feet, the sub-chord of which bears \$77"25'01"W, 439.83 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

 N87 40'42"W, 316.23 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

4. S12'21'03"W, 350.33 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

5. S00'48'44"W, 113.96 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

 S15*19'24"W, 121.42 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

 S01°18'48"W, 174.29 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 50.00 feet and a central angle of 25°26'02".

 along the arc of said curve 22.20 feet, the long chord of which bears 514°01'50"W, 22.01 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

9. \$26*44*51"W, 114.30 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

10. \$73"33'47"W, 40.01 feet to an iron pin found at the most Easterly corner of Lot 11, Block E, Fern Bluff Section One Amended, as shown on a Plat of Record in Cabinet I, Slides 168-170 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along the perimeter of said Fern Bluff Section One Amended, the following nine (9) courses:

1. N5B 05 38 W, 60.75 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract.

2. N56°20'36"W, 732.00 feet to an iron pin found on the Northwest right-of-way line of Fern Bluff Avenue, for an ell corner of this tract.
3. along the Northwest right-of-way line of Fern Bluff Avenue, 533°39'24"W, 13.00 feet to an iron pin found at an ell corner of this tract.

4. N56°20'36"W, 68.00 feet to an iron pin found at an ell corner of this tract.

5. \$33'39'24"W, 115.00 feet to an iron pin found on the Northeast right-of-way line of Park Valley Drive, for an ell corner of this tract.

6. along the Northeast right-of-way line of Park Valley Drive, N56'20'36"W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 368.00 feet and a central angle of 00'48'07".

7. along the arc of said curve 5.15 feet, the long chord of which bears N55°56'32"W, 5.15 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

(continued)

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0726

Tract 1 (cont.)

8. S34°27'31"W, 132.05 feet to an iron pin found at an angle point of this tract. 9. S41°06'49"W, 10.72 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along a Northwest line hereof, the following twenty-six (26) courses: 1. N51"51'32"W, 116.03 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 275.00 feet and a central angle of 4"45'30". 2. along the arc of said curve 22.84 feet, the long chord of which bears S40°31'13"W, 22.83 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve. N47°06'02"W, 170.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 4. N36°26'15"E, 119.82 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 5. N34°27'31"E, 110.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 6. N35°57'36"E, 59.84 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 7. N38°57'53"E, 59.92 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 8. N41°58'02"E, 59.76 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 9. N44°03'34"E, 56.01 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 10. N37°37'42"E, 55.35 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 11. N16"44'56"E, 67.76 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 12. N52*19'14"E, 99.89 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 13. N64°42'09"E. 50.11 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 940.00 feet and a central angle of 1.00.08". 14. along the arc of said curve 16.44 feet, the long chord of which bears S77°27'13"E, 16.44 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve. 15. S76*57'09"E, 242.45 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 16. N11°26'28"E, 280.02 feet to an iron pin set at an ell corner of this tract. 17. N78°33'32"W, 37.83 feet to an iron pin set at an ell corner of this 18. N11.26'28"E, 195.71 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 19. S83°21'06"E, 25.11 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this fract. (continued)

20. N47°13'39"E, 244.44 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
21. N45°32'06"E, 220.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
22. N41°22'09"E, 68.04 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
23. N32°37'23"E, 66.73 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
24. N21°37'51"E, 66.85 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
25. N08°43'42"E, 66.81 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
26. N02°59'03"W, 81.00 feet to an iron pin set at the most Northerly Northwest corner of this tract.

THENCE along a North line hereof, the following three (3) courses:

1. N80°13'56"E, 122.10 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 460.00 feet and a central angle of 4°31'05".

2. along the arc of said curve 36.27 feet, the long chord of which bears N12°01'37"W, 36.27 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

3. N75°42'51"E, 189.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along interior lines hereof, the following thirty (30) courses: 1. S10°37'41"E, 82.81 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 2. S03'18'46"E, 82.81 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 3. SO2'19'24"W, 44.79 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 4. S24'37'58"W, 105.56 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 5. S19°03'18"W, 93.46 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 6. S13°20'14"W, 85.98 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 7. S04°35'17"W, 16.35 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 8. S05°50'11"W, 69.83 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 9. S08 29 42 W, 70.21 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 10. S01°23'44"W, 85.08 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 11. S09°44'26"W, 39.25 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this

(continued)

VOL. 2725 PAGE 0728

Tract 1 (cont.)

(š.

 12. S08°51'08"W, 118.78 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 13. S03°44'39"W, 147.94 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 14. S05 16 51 W, 65.12 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 15. S10°31'31"W, 78.22 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 16. S87°40'42"E, 75.84 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 17. NO1 35 33 E, 119.48 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 18. NO6 00'20"E, 124.52 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 19. N10°57'51"E, 132.93 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 20. N13*19'20"E, 121.54 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 21. N16°02'01"E, 208.49 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 22. S86"36'42"E, 165.04 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract 23. N39°51'33"W, 92.14 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 24. N13'15'27"W, 70.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 25. NOO-40'56"E, 78.44 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 26. N24°34'24"E; 83.45 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 27. N48°04'27"E, 75.39 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this 28. N70°33'13"E, 76.64 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 29. S84°48'22"E, 89.76 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract. 30. S58°13'49"E, 102.58 feet to an iron pin set at the most Northerly Northeast corner of this tract.

THENCE along the East line hereof, the following eleven (11) courses:

1. \$18*48'41"E, 88.67 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 1000.00 feet and a central angle of 22*33'13".

2. along the arc of said curve 393.63 feet, the long chord of which bears \$07*32'04"E, 391.10 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

3. \$03*44'32"W, 256.57 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 1060.00 feet and a central angle of 8*58'31".

EXHIBIT C

(continued)

Condays of congress of the

4. along the arc of said curve 166.05 feet, the long chord of which bears \$00.44'43"E, 165.88 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

5. N84.46'01"E, 120.00 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 940.00 feet and a central angle of 14.01'26".

6. along the arc of said curve 230.08 feet, the sub-chord of which bears \$12.14'41"E, 229.50 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve to the left having a radius of 940.00 feet and a central angle of 23.37'16".

8. along the arc of said curve 387.53 feet, the long chord of which bears \$31.04'02"E, 384.79 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve.

9. \$42.52'41"E, 171.11 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 1120.00 feet and a central angle of 5.27'46".

10. along the arc of said curve 106.79 feet, the long chord of which bears \$40.08'48"E, 106.74 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Said 337.375 acre tract, for the Point of Tangency of said curve.

11. along the East line of said 337.375 acre tract, Sis 34'33"E, 659.88 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract, containing 50.308 acres of land, more or less.

I Claude F. Hinkle, Jr., a REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, do hereby certify that these field notes were prepared from existing records; supplemental surveys, and computations made by Austin Surveyors and Gray Engineering, Inc., and are true and correct to the best of my

The second of the second secon

AUSTIN SURVEYORS P. O. Box 180243 Austin, Texas 78757



Claude F. Hinkle, Jr.
Registered Professional Land Surveyor

No.

4629

Date 3-2,

7219FN2.DOC

DocH : 9520168
Rec. \$ 105.00
Bate : 05-10-1995
Filed : 80:15-37 p. H.
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records
of Williamon County, TX.
PROMETY CLERK

Dimmonwa Hibandillo 1800 N.Mohr Eyury. EXHIBIT C Livin 105 "Quan, N. 78701

THE STATE OF TEXAS Title Agency of Austin \$305 Northland Drive Suite 100 -KSW-03

.

AFFIDAVIT

Pollution Abatement Plan

SOC S

2508025

County of TRAVIS

W N O N being duly sworn BEFORE ME, the by me, undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared BLANE I. MEGES deposes and cays:

- £ That my name is RSRF Fern Bluff, L.P. and that I own the real property
- 3 That said real property is subject to a WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT PLAK which was required under the 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) \$313, the EDWARDS AQUIPER RULES of the TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.
- (3) the TEXAS WATURAL RESOURCE COMMISSION on September 23 That the MATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT PLAN for said real property was approved by 1996.
- afficavit as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference. the letter of approval from the commission is attached to this
- (4) The said real property is located in WILLIAMSON County, Texas, description of the property is as follows: and the lagel

Stone Canyon, Section 4, recorded in plat records of Williamson County in cabinet 0, slides 59, 60, 61, 62, and 63.

LANDOWNER-AFFIANT

SWORM AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me, on this 17th day of January 1997.

ridget B

THE STATE OF TEXASS

County of TRAVIS ശ

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared BLAKE A. known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, a acknowledged to me that he executed same for the purpose and consideration therein ario

under my hand and seal of office on this 17th day of January.

BidaxB NOTARY FUBLIC ्रिक्टिय

Bridget Draper

Typed Name of Notary

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 9-14-2000

OFFICIAL RECORDS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

EXHIBIT A

Barry R. McBee, Chairman R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner John M. Baker, Commissioner Dan Pearson, Executive Director

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 23, 1996

Mr. Blake Magee
RSRF Fern Bluff Company, L.L.C.
610 Guadalupe, Suite A
Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Edwards Aquifer, Williamson County.

NAME OF PROJECT: Stone Canyon, Section Four; Brightwater Blvd.; Austin EII, Texas.

TYPE OF PLAM: Request for Approval of Water Pollution Abatement Plan (WP) Administrative Code (TAC) §313.4; Edwards Aquifer Protection Program. Request for Approval of Water Pollution Abatement Plan (WPAP); 30 Texas

Dear Mr. Magoe:

The Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) has completed its review of the WPAP application for the referenced project that was submitted by Gray® Jansing & Associates, Inc. to the Austin Region Office on June 24, 1996.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

impervious cover for the development is approximately 37.13% The proposed residential project will consist of 142 single-family residential lots on 37.8 acres. The proposed

wastewater is to be generated by this project, 100% domestic. I conveyance to the existing Round Rock Sewage Treatment Plant. The normal population of the development is estimated to be 497 persons. 49,700 gallons per day of comestic Project wastewater will be disposed of by

GEOLOGY

According to the geologic assessment included with the submittal, along with the site inspection conducted by James Bloe, P.E., no significant recharge features were identified.

APPROVAL

The plan for this project has been reviewed for compliance with 30 TAC §313.4 which sets forth pollution abatement criteria for any development on the recharge zone of the Edwards Aquifer. The proposed water pollution abasement plan is in general agreement with 30 TAC §313.4; therefore, approval of the plan is hereby granted subject to the specific conditions listed below

Fallure to comply with any of the following conditions, the deed recordation requirement, or any other specific conditions of approval is a violation of these rules

REPLY TO: REGION [1] + 1921 CEDAR BEND, STE. 150 + APSTIN, TEXAS 78758 + AREA CODE 512/339.2929 • FAX 512/339-3795

P.O. Box 13087 · Austin, Texas 78711-3087 · 512/239-1000

Mr. Magee

THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE

Page 2

September 23, 1996

administrative pensities of up to \$10,000 for each act of violation and for each day of violation Pursuant to §26.136 of the Texas Water Code, any violations of the Edwards Aquifer Rules may result in

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

*** commencing construction, record in the county deed records that his property is subject to the approved WPAP and submit to the appropriate region office proof of the deed recordation. Euclosed is a suggested format you may use to deed record the approved WPAP. The owner/ developer shall, within 30 days of receiving this written notice of approval and prior to

- λ.3 and specifications for this project which have been required by the TNRCC review and/or all offer permitting authorities. The applicant/agent shall submit to the Austin Region Office copies of any changes made to the plans
- دى Any amendment to these activities required by some other regulating authority or desired by applicant may require the submittal of a WPAP application to amend this approval.
- \$2 provided with copies of this approval letter and the entire contents of the submitted WPAP so as to convey to the contractors the specific conditions of this approval. During the course of these regulated activities, the contractors shall be required to keep on-site copies of the WPAP and this approval All contractors conducting regulated activities associated with this proposed regulated project shall be
- Ņ to beginning any other construction work on this project. During residential construction on the individual lots in this development, temporary E&S controls shall be installed. The E&S controls shall be be isspected periodically during construction and following any significant rainfall occurrences. The emporary erosion and sedimentation (E&S) controls for the entire project shall be installed prior Necessary repairs to the E&S controls shall be made as soon as possible
- ġ, excessive solids are being discharged from the site The TNRCC may monitor storm water discharges from the site to evaluate the adequacy of the remporary erosion and sedimentation control measures. Additional protection may be necessary if
- -1 reviewed and approved the methods proposed to protest the aquifer from any potential adverse feature must be suspended immediately and may not be resumed until the Executive Director has or sinkholes, are discovered during construction, all regulated activities near the significant recharge Also, 30 TAC \$313.4(d)(2) requires that if any significant recharge features, such as solution openings the Austin Region Office impacts. Upon discovery of the significant recharge features, the developer shall immediately notify
- 00 Upon completion of the project, the applicant shall resect or sod all areas disturbed during construction
- Ö condition such that groundwater in the Edwards Aquifer is protected from potential contamination. Construction which is initiated and abandoned, or not completed, shall be returned to a permanent

Mr. Magee Page 3 September 23, 1996

PROPERTY AND PROPERTY AND PROPERTY.

Additionally, the applicant shall remain responsible for the provisions and special conditions of this approval until such responsibility is legally transferred to another person or entity, upon which that person or entity shall assume responsibility for all provisions and specific conditions of this approval.

- 5 Pursuant to 30 TAC §313.4(d)(1) and prior to commencing regulated activities, the applicant rass provide the Austin Region Office with the date on which the regulated activity will commence.
- \$--to the expiration date, construction has commenced on the regulated project. In addition, 30 TAC \$313.4(g) states that this approval expires two years from this date valess, prior
- 12 from the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission prior to the commencement of construction of any sewage collection system, the design of which shall be in accordance with 30 TAC §313.5 and 30 TAC §317. Approval of the design of the sewage collection system for this proposed subdivision shall be obtained

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Carolyn Runyon of the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program in the Austin Region Office (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely

Dan Pearson

Executive Director

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

DP/CDR:cdr

Enclosure

cc: Stephen K. Collins, P.E., Gray&Jansing & Associates, Inc.
Michael Heitz, Drainage Utilities Department, City of Austin
The Homorable John Doerfler, County Judge, Williamson County
Paulo Pinto, R.S., Williamson County Health District, Georgetown, Texas
Rosalinda Escolan, Field Support, TNRCC

Doc# 9703097

H Pages: 4

H Pages: 4

O1-23-1997

Date: 01:52:30 p.m.

Time : 01:52:30 p.m.

Official Recorded in

Official Records

Of WILLIAMSON County, TX.

ELAINE BIZZELL

COUNTY CLERK

Rec. \$ 15.00

PIRST AMENDMENT TO STUBE CANYON DESCRIPTIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

HE STATE OF TEXAS

265EY36 #UUG

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

Conditions effective facts: This First Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, tions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be tive September 20 , 1985, with respect to the following

- Restric Volume Texas; In the Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and ctions (the "Declaration") was recorded on May 18, 1995, in 2725, Page 631, Real Property Records of Williamson County,
- B. RSI limbility oc Declaration; RSRF FERN (V BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a California limited ("Declarant") is the "Declarant" under the
- Declarant Article 12, Section 12.2 to amend the Declaration; of the Declaration permits

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant desires to amend the Declaration to add the following language at Section 12.2(c):

- "(c) <u>VA. Approval</u>. So long as there exists a Class B Membership, the following actions will require the prior approval of the VA: (i) annexation of additional property other than the property described on <u>Nahibit A</u> attached hereto, (ii) dedication of additional Common Area, and (iii) amendment of this Declaration (except for amendments to correct typographical and grammatical errors)."
- D. <u>Definitions: Ratification</u>. Capitalized this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Expressiprovided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and Declaration in all respects. takation. Capitalized terms used in nerwise defined shall have the same Declaration. Expressly as expressly hereby ratifies and confirms the

RSRF FERN BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a California limited liability company

By: ROBERTSON, SIEPHERS & COMPANY, INC., a California corporation, Managing Member

WILLAMSON COUNTY TEXAS

COUNTY OF PAI FRANCISCO

This instrument was acknowledg 1995, by ROBERTSON, STEPHENG & (corporation, Managing Member of ESRF California limited liability company and stability company and stability company. said limited



Luctin , JK varies, Doughorty, Hearon & Modify LO136

DECLARATION OF COVERWATE, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

Records facts: This Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Taxas, with respect to the following factors.

- Restrictions was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volum 681, Official Records of Williamson County, "Declaration"). The Declaration has been amend Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, C Restrictions, recorded on September 28, 1995 in Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. "First Amendment"): The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and one was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume 2725, Page Licial Records of Williamson County, Texas (the ion"). The Declaration has been amended by First to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and ons, recorded on September 28, 1995 in the Official Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392 (the
- B. RS: liability co Declaration. RSRF Fer Fern Bluff Company, L.L.C., a Texas my ("Declarant" u rapun limited
- C. The Declaration currently affects two separate tracts of land, which are described in the Declaration as "Tract 1" and "Tract 2". Tract 1 now has been subdivided as STONE CANYON SECTION ONE, a residentiation in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Cabinet M, Slides 179-185, Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas. Tract 2 is subdivided as FERN BLUFF SECTION THREE-A, A SMAIL LOT SUBDIVISION, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Cabinet J, Slide 70, Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas. These subdivisions have different characteristics and are addressed separately in the Declaration.
- D. Article 12, Section 12.2(a) of the Declaration provides that the Declaration may be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of Members of the Association present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter. On December 23, 1995, a meeting duly called to vote on such matter. On December 23, 1995, a meeting of the Members was held at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody, 515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200, as more particularly reflected in the minutes of the Association. Members holding the requisite percentage of votes at this meeting voted to amend the Declaration to provide that as to Tract 1, the Declaration could be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of those Members of the Association who owned Lots within Tract 1 present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter, and as to Tract 2, the Declaration could be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of those members of the Association who owned Lots within Tract 2 present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter (so that Members owning Lots within Tract 1 would not vote on amendments affecting Tract 2 and that Members owning Lots within Tract 1 would not vote on amendments affecting Tract 1). owning Lots [Tract 1]
- E. The VA has approved January 10, 1996, a copy of whic of the Association. this this Amendment by letter dated is had been placed in the records letter

OFFICIAL RECORDS WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is abunded as follows:

Amendment of Rectice 12.2 of the Declaration. Article Section 12.2 of the Declaration is hereby amended in its rety to read as follows:

Amendment. This Declaration may be amended as follows

- rhis Declaration may be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of Members present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter until the earlier of (i) December 31, 2010, or (ii) the date on which the total votes outstanding in the Class hemmership equals the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership (i.e. the date that 75% of the Lots have been sold by Declarant). Prior to December 31, 2010, Declarant may amend this Declaration at any time to correct typographical and grammatical errors. Any emendment under this subparagraph(a) shall be effective upon recordation in the Williamson County Official Records of an instrument executed and acknowledged by Declarant setting forth the amendment and reciting that any requisite action to approve an amendment has occurred.
- the date on which when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equals the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership of in the class B membership (i.e. the date that 75% of the Lots have been sold by Declarant), and in addition to any amendment pursuant to subparagraph (a), this Declaration may be amended by the recording in the Williamson County Official Records of an instrument executed and acknowledged by the President and Secretary of the Association, setting forth the amendment and certifying that such amendment has been approved by at least three-fourths (3/4ths) of a quorum of Members present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter.
- Notwithstanding anything contained in subparagraph (a) or (b) to the contrary, to the extent an amendment applies only to Tract 1 (such as an amendment of the restrictions within Tract 1), this Declaration may be amended by an affirmative vote of the requisite percentage of a quorum of those Members of who own Lots within Tract 1 present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter, and to the extent an amendment applies only to Tract 2, this Declaration may be amended by an affirmative vote of the requisite percentage of a quorum of those Members who own Lots within Tract 2 present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter.
- d. So long as there exists a Class B Membership, the following actions will require the prior approval of the VA: (1) annexation of property other than Tract 1 and Tract 2, (ii) dedication of additional Common Axea, and (iii) amendment of this

Declaration (except for emendments to correct typographical and grammatical errors).

Definitions: Ratification. Capitalized terms iment and not otherwise defined shall have th in the Declaration. The I superseded by this Amendment f any force or effect. Expre Declarant hereby ratifies pitalized terms used in ed shall have the same The First Amendment to nument for all purposes. Expressly as expressly the confirms the

EXECUTED this the 18^{46} day of January, 1996, to be effective the date described above.

PERF PERN BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a Texas limited limbility company

y: RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company. Member

r: Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation, Managing Nember

By: Queaneles
Namo: DAIA WELLS
Title: Arrhanised suppresenter &

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

n, Stephens & Member of F 1996, instrument is acknowledged before me on the Andrew day of the LECH (HITHOUSE) RESERVATIVE of Company, Inc., a California corporation ser of RSRF FERN BLOFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a company, on behalf of said corporation and

My commission expires

Maid-Marie Tara Markon Notary Public, State of Callforn Object of Callforn

Otary Public, State of C

OLAREANABE

TABLE SENTON

TABLE SENTON

OTHER SENTON

OTHER

Dock 96.03075

Pages: 3
Date: 1 01-19-1996
Time: 2 03:55:45 p.m.
Filed & Recorded in
Official Recorded
of WilliamsON County, TX.
ELAINE DIZZELL
COUNTY CLERK
Recorder

1\13740.1\DECLARATION.Med. 01/08/90

Menue, Denghety, Hun monty 515 Conques Sunt 3300

ω

THE AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

H COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON STATE ដ្ឋ TEXAS

This Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts:

- official Records of Williamson County, Texas and Restrictions, recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume 2725, Page Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration has been amended by First Records of Williamson County, Texas and Restrictions, recorded on September 28, 1995 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392, and by Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9603075 (the "Second Amendment").
- B. liability Declarat company Fern Bluff Company, my ("Declarant"), is L.L.C., a Texas the "Declarant" v as limited under the
- C. This Amendment affects only the tract of land which is described in the Declaration as "Tract 1". Tract 1 has been subdivided as STONE CANYON SECTION ONE, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Cabinet M, Slides 179-185, Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.
- mended by the Second Amendment, provides that as to Tract 1, the Declaration may be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of those Members of the Association who own Lots within Tract 1 present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter. On February 1, 1996, a meeting duly called to vote on such matter. On February 1, 1996, a meeting of such Members was held at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody, P.C., 515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200, as more particularly reflected in the minutes of the Association. Members holding the requisite percentage of votes at this meeting voted to amend the Declaration as more particularly provided below.
- February 2, of the Asso Association. 1996, VA 1101 996, a copy approved this Amendment by y of which is has been placed letter dated in the records

THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as follows:

Declaration Minimum Floor Area. on is hereby amended in Article 4, its entirety Section read as follows: O.

The air conditioned portion of the primary dwelling structure erected on any Lot in Tract 1 with a width at the twenty-five foot (25') building line of approximately fifty-five feet (55') shall have a floor area of not less than one thousand seven hundred (1,700) square feet, such area to be exclusive of all porches, carports, garages and other rooms which are not air conditioned with the

CHACTAT LECOLOGY CHACTAT LECOLOGY

main living quarters. The air conditioned portion of the primary dwelling structurs erected on any Lot in Tract 1 with a width at the twenty-five foot (25') building line of approximately seventy feet (70') shall have a floor area of not less than one thousand nine hundred (1,900) square feet, such area to be exclusive of all porches, carports, garages and other rooms which are not air conditioned with the main living quarters.

2. Masonry Requirements. Article 4, Saction 4.3 of t Declaration is hereby amended to include the following sentence the end thereof:

No non-clay brick, or brick with gray color tones, will be permitted, except as approved by the Architectural Control Committee.

- amended to Additional Provisions. Article 4 and the following Sections 4.5, 4.6 and 4.7:
- 4.5 Roofing Naterials and Fitch. Roofs shall consist of wood shingles or dimensional fiberglass asphalt or composition shingles of a weight equal to 240 pounds or more per square. Shingle color shall be weatherwood. Any other color or type of roof must be approved by the Architectural Control Committee. Roof pitch must be at least 6 to 12.
- to construct or cause to be constructed (a) a concrete sidewalk in the public street right-of-way adjacent to such Lot in accordance with the specifications set forth in the Plat, and (b) a concrete sidewalk upon the Lot the concrete sidewalk in the public street right of way. Such construction shall occur in conjunction with and at the time of construction of the primary dwelling structure to the sidewalk in the public right-of-way shall be in a location approved by the Architectural Control Committee. Sidewalk socated in the public right of way shall be extended from Lot line to Lot line and shall follow the pattern of the incoming sidewalks (as proposed or built) on adjacent Lots. Placement of sidewalks in public rights-of-way shall be in a location approved by the terminus of cul-de-sac streets shall follow the pattern of the incoming sidewalks in public or feet (4') from the curb line, so as to insure a continuous walk around the terminus. Owners of corner Lots shall install sidewalks in the right-of-way parallel to the front Lot line and the side street Lot line. If not otherwise provided, the Owners of corner Lots shall install applicable regulations respecting sidewalk construction and/or specifications. Any public utility easements provided along front and side Lot lines may be used for construction of the sidewalks which parallel the streets with the prior written approval of the Architectural Control Committee and of any utility companies facing utility service that the sidewalk on such easements. Bach Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance and the sidewalk adjacent to such Owner's Lot on such owner's lot maintenance and Owner's Lot and ich Owner shall be responsible for d repair of both the sidewalk on sthe sidewalk adjacent to such Owner's

i.7 <u>Design Criteria</u>. All windows must be double paned; no mill finish windows will be permitted. Each primary dwelling structure will have a wood dack or a concrete, stone, concrete pavers or brick patio at the rear; Lots with a width at the twenty-five feet (25') building line of approximately fifty-five feet (55') shall have a deck or patio containing at least one hundred (100) square feet, and Lots with a width at the twenty-five foot (25') building line of approximately seventy feet (70') shall have a deck or patio containing at least one hundred fifty (150) square feet. The interiors of all garages must be sheetrocked, textured and painted.

this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Expressly as expressly provided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and confirms the Declaration in all respects. Definitions: <u>ratification</u>. Capi t otherwise defined Capitalized terms used in

on the date described above. day of February, 1936, to be effective

RSRF FERN BLUFF COMPANY, limited liability compan company ъ.т.с., Texas

RSRF RSRF Company, LLC, a Climited liability company, LLC, California

Managing Member Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation,

Name: Title:

PRESIDENT

COUNTY OF THE PERSON S OF SERVINGENER

This instrument was ac February, 1996, by CENCE.
Stephens & Company, Inc., a of RSRF Company, LLC, a Member of RSRF FERN BLU liability companies. behalf acknowledged before me on the did day of E. HECHT of Robertson, a California corporation, Managing Member a California limited liability company, L.L.C., a Texas limited behalf of said corporation and limited

expires:

Notary Public, State

08-1996 53:44 P.M. corded in County,

DOC% 9619373

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

(C) (C) (C)

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

This Fourth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts:

- A. The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume 2725, Page 681, Official Records of Williamson County, Texas (the "Declaration"). The Declaration has been amended by First Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on September 28, 1995 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392, by Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9603075 (the "Second Amendment"), and by Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 2001, Texas Document No. 2001, Texas Document No. 2001, Texas Document No. 2001, Texas
- B. RSF liability co Declaration. RSRF Company rern Bluff Company, L.L.C., a Texas my ("Declarant"), is the "Declarant" u s limited under the
- C. This Amendment affects only the tract of land which is described in the Declaration as "Tract 1". Tract 1 has been subdivided as STONE CANYON SECTION ONE, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Cabinet M, Slides 179-185, Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.
- mended by the Second Amendment, provides that as to Tract 1, the Declaration may be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of those Members of the Association who own Lots within Tract 1 present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such matter. On April 15, 1996, a meeting of such Members was held at 10:00 a.m. at the offices of Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody, P.C., 515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200, as more particularly reflected in the minutes of the Association. Members holding the requisite percentage of votes at this meeting voted to amend the Declaration as more particularly restlected.
- ${f E}$. The VA's approval of this Amendment letter which has been placed in the records of the evidenced by

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as follows:

hereby a Design. amended to Article 4, S include the Section 4.4 of the Declaration he following sentence at the

The Architectural Control Committee, in its sole discretion, may require that at least two bays of a three-car garage be side-loading.

OFFICIAL RECORDS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

THE CHAL RECORDS

amended to Minimum Front Width. Article 4 and the following Section 4.8: of the Declaration ij

- 4.8 Minimum Front Width. Each building Structure exected on any Lot in Tract 1 with a width at the twenty-five foot (25') building line of approximately seventy feet (70') or more shall have a minimum width at the front of the lot of fifty-five feet (55'), so as to permit an aesthetically pleasing, uniform appearance from the street. The Architectural Control Committee may grant variances to this requirement in situations of substantial compliance, where site conditions dictate or where otherwise appropriate in the Architectural Control Committee's discretion.
- 3. <u>Definitions: Ratification</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Expressly as expressly provided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and confirms the Declaration in all respects.

EXECUTED this the 171% day of April, 1996, to be effective on the date described above.

RSRF FERN BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company

By: RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, Member

3y: Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation, Managing Member

By: Wagee
Authorized Agent

STATE OF TEXAS

603,603,603

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 12 day of April, 1996, by Blake J. Magee, Authorized Agent of Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation, Managing Member of RSRF Company, LIC, a California limited liability company, Member of RSRF FRRN BLUFF COMPANY, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, on behalf of said corporation and limited liability companies.

My commission expires:

Motary Public, State

S.

Texas

ALBIN ROONER III AN ONEY PLACE, State of Texas by Court State of Texas College by C

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or poets of the ext on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

\\avnenge\13746.1\ccape\nountx,\\mu,o4/10/

CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION

To whom it may concern: I, Dan Welch, Authorized Signatory of Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify

1. The following resolution was duly adopted on the 12th day of April, 1996 (by unanimous action/at a meeting) of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, and such resolution has not been amended, modified, or repealed in any respect, and such resolution is in full force and effect until repealed by a resolution subsequently recorded in the Official Records of Williamson County,

RESOLVED, that the Corporation, acting in its capacity as Managing Member of RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, in its capacity as Member of RSRF Fem Bluff Company, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Fem Bluff"), hereby appoints Blake J. Magee d/b/a The Blake Magee Company, of Travis County, Texas, to act as its agent and attorney-in-fact to execute and deliver on behalf of Fern Bluff in its capacity as Declarant under the Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (the "Declaration") the Fourth Amendment to the Declaration and any notices under or permitted by the Fourth Amendment to the Declaration, and to exercise on behalf of Fern Bluff as Declarant, all voting rights under the Declaration, all as Blake J. Magee may deem appropriate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have duly executed this Certificate this _, 1996. * day

Name: Dana Welch Title: Authorized Signatory

State of CALIFORNIA

County of JAN FRANCISCO

On APPUL 12 14 1996 before me, CLAIRE, MIR RIE TARIS BRITTON

personally appeared DAMA W

WELLY WARREST OF STONERS

personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY



On a sougherty Hearon Fimody

P.D. BOX 98 Austin, 71 78767 Attn: PEB BEK: Bairo

Dock 96.19373

Pages: 4-17-1996
Time : 01:59:48 p.m.
Time : 01:59:48 p.m.
Filed & Recorded in
Official Recorded
Official Records
CFURINE BIZZELL
COUNTY CLERK

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

හා හා හා

NOSMILLIAMSON

This Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts:

- Records of Williams.

 Second Amendment to Stone,

 Second Amendment to Stone,

 Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January.

 Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January.

 Golding Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Amendment"); and County, Texas as Document No. 9608468 (the "Third Amendment"); and County, Texas as Document to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, the Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants. 681, Official Records of William (Poclaration). The Declaration has Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Restrictions, recorded on September Records of Williamson County, Texas as Second Amendment to Stone Canyon I Restrictions was 681, Official The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Consider Recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume icial Records of Williamson County, on"). The Declaration has been amended by yon Decimination May 18, 1995, Texas and Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392; (ii)

 Texas as Document No. 9543392; (ii) and and
- and Fourth "Declaration. B. The Declaration, as amended by the First, Second, Fourth Amendments, is hereinafter referred to a aration. S) E) Third, as the
- f/k/a varamos RSRF ("Declarant"), PSRF Fern Bluff, uff, L.P., a Califor Company, L.L.C., a is the "Declarant" a California limited partnership, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability eclarants under the Declaration.
- Declarant within che Article : appropriate scheme 2, Section 2.1 of the recentain property described f the Declaration and to mod TOT cribed in the Declaration to modify the Declaration Declaration on permits
- property scheme Declarant desires to bring certain property within the of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as to said desires to
- F: Declarant also desires to notify interested the address to submit Plans and Specifications to the Fontrol Committee has changed. the Architectural

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as follows:

accordance occordance with Article collowing tracts of land he property subject to to the Ataedoid ರ್ಷ ಕ್ಷಕ್ತಿ ಕ್ಷಕ್ತಿ Declaration: Section 2.1 of the "Added Tracts"), subject on 2.1 the Declaration, the Declaration, the Declaration, t G

STONE CANYON, SECTION TWO, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat recorded in Cabinet N, Slides 223-226 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas

STONE CANYON, SECTION THREE, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat recorded in Cabinet N, Slides 103-106 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.

s Added Tracts are a part of the property described on Exhibit. C

- provided in Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, upon the recording of this Amendment, the Declaration (as previously amended and as modified by this Amendment), and the coverants, conditions, restrictions and obligations set forth in same, shall apply to the Added Tracts and the rights, privileges, duties and liabilities of the persons subject to the Declaration shall be the same (except as modified by this Amendment) with respect to the lands originally covered by the Declaration; provided, however, that Article 5 shall not apply to the Added Tracts as
- 3. With respect to all of the lands covered by the Declaration except for those lands located in Fern Bluff, Section III-A. Stone Canyon, Section One and Stone Canyon, Section Two, the following sentence shall be inserted between the first and second sentences of Section 3.17 of the Declaration:

"Such fencing shall be located so as to screen the rear portion of the Lot beginning at the midpoint of the sides of any improvements, and, if the air conditioning or other equipment is located on the side of such improvements, such fencing shall be located so that such equipment is within the fencing and cannot be seen from the street or adjacent property."

4. With respect to all of the lands covered by the Declaration except for those lands located in Fern Bluff, Section III-A, Stone Canyon, Section One and Stone Canyon, Section Two, Section 4.3 of the Declaration is amended to read in its entirety foliows:

"Masonry and Siding Requirements. The exterior of each structure built upon any interior Lot in Tract 1 shall be of at least fifty percent (50%) masonry construction. The exterior of each structure built upon any corner Lot in Tract 1 shall be of at least seventy-five percent (75%) masonry construction. Brick, natural stone and stucco shall be considered to be masonry for purposes of this section. The use of vertical sheet siding products is expressly prohibited. Combinations of materials and the proportion thereof shall aesthetically and architecturally blend with and enhance the Subdivision, and shall be subject to approval by the Architectural Control Committee." I Lot in Tract (75%) masonry ghall each

entirety to Section 8.12 of the Declaration is hereby amended in its to read as follows:

"Plans and Specifications shall be submitted to the Architectural Control Committee in care of The Blake Magee Company, 610 Guadalupe, Suite A. Austin, Texas 78701, or such other address as may be designated by Declarant (or the Soard if Declarant has delegated such designation right to the Board) from time to time."

b. Refinitions: Ratification. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Expressly as expressly provided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and confirms the Declaration in all respects.

EXECUTED this the 65 day of Moteria 1996.

RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership

By: RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner

By: Robertson, Stephens & Company,
Inc., a California corporation,
Managing Member

Blake J. Magee Authorized Agent

COUNTY OF TRAVISCO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the MA day of Movember. 1996, by Blake J. Magee, Authorized Agent of Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation, Managing Member of RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation, limited liability company and limited partnership.

Elizabeth Margaret Smith?
Elizabeth Margaret Smith?
Consonna #1113129
Oth Count of San Faceson
Other Population of San Faceson
Conson State Only 2000

ary Jubic, State of Perces Calibras

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

When E. Vanderburg, Esq.
Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody
Post Office Box 98
Austin, Taxas 78767

Dock Scale 1 13-1996

beases 1 13-1996

Time 1 33-18-13 P. H.

Time 8 Recorded in

Filed 8 Recorded in

Filed 8 Recorded in

Filed 1 Recorded in

COLUMN DELECTION

COUNTY CLENC

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

COUNTY OF STATE 얁 WILLIAMSON TEXAS

Conditions effective P This Sixth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants tions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to b tions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to b tions and Restrictions (this to the following facts:

- Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions Volume 2725, Restrictions (Cue 681, Real 1996 in the Official Records of Management"); (iii) Third pocument No. 9603075 (the "Second Amendment"); (conditions and Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9606468; (iv) Fourth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions of Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, and (v) Fifth Restrictions, recorded on April 17, 1996 in the Official Resords of Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Covenants, Amendment"); Williamson recorded Covenants, Williamson County, Texas as source, of Covenants, Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Amendment to Stone Canyon the Official Records Amendmeni Restrictions, The Declaration has been amended by the Official Re No. 9603075 (t g The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, County,
 ':1) Second recorded "Declaration") was Texas as Техая ав Records 111 Amendment 9660127. Restrictions, recorded on county, ion") was recorded on May 18, 7 Property Records of Williamson been amended by (i) First Amend Document Document official to Stone S O recorded on Canyon Declaration 9543392 Conditions and of Williamer Conditions and Amendment January (iii) 1995 Texas County, なのなればない 9 Q S S ្ត ល
- B. RSRF FERN BLUFF, I.P., a Califor formerly known as RSRF FERN BLUFF COMPANY, liability company ("Declarant"), is the Declaration. a California limited partnership COMPANY, L.L.C., a Texas limited , is the "Declarant" under the
- present in present such matter. more in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to the person or by proxy at a meeting of the Members ter. On April 27, 1997, a meeting of the Members we, among other matters, this Amendment to the Decl particularly reflected in the minutes of the Asso Declaration may Article the First N N Amendment Section be amended by an quorum of Members 12.2(a) and the s Λ̈́q Second O H cond Amendment, an affirmative the O H the Association the Declaration the Declaration, Association provides **E** VOTE: **vote** g O Hi ល បា
- dated records The VA August 26, ds of th Y.V Association 1996 approved wed the form of this Amendment by a copy of which is has been placed H H letter the

THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as : BWOLLOR

1, Amendment section 9.8 of the following sentence NOW, after the of Section 9.8 of the Deci Declaration is hereby an after the fourth sentence of the Declaration.

s hereby amended to hereby amended to hereby amended to hereby and insert Article .8 φ

of a first be liable lien shall continue against the Council due and unpaid payments; however, the Council due time the unpaid Assessment became due the time the unpaid Assessment unpaid Assessmently liable for all unpaid Assessmently liable for a against the Lot personally liable accrued during the foreclosure against a Lot of a tax lien or the for any Assessments which are he Lot at the time of the fored I continue against the Lot to Mortgage, the new Owner the Owner of the O Fh foreclosure, Assessments to secure any due shall gue ownership." ehall remain BILC unpaid Lot at which Buch lien

provided confirm t meaning Amendment the वड हर as set forth in th herein, Declarant the Declaration in <u>Definitions:</u> anc not otherwise decar in the Declaration. Ratification. in all otherwise and respects plaration. Expressly as expressly the Association hereby ratify and defined capitalized rrada have terms ehe Same

SALL ALCO LIGARES.

RSRF FERN BLUFF, limited partnership L.P., 91 California

₽V: RSRF Company, LLC limited liability Partner LLC company, Q) California General

ال عا Robertson, Stepher Inc., a California Managing Member Stephens ns & Company, corporation,

By: I 1505 255

HEL STATE ဂ္ဂ CAJITARNIA

601 603 103

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Off day of June, 1997, by Dung Well Reserved of Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation, Managing Member of RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation, limited liability company and limited partnership. Bur day of

Notary Public, State of CAUPDENIA Print Name: Peter N. Woodke ि M. Woodke



AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

Ann F. Vanderburg, E Graves, Dougherty, H Post Office Box 98 Austin, Texas 78767 Hearon Dag. gr Moody

Dock 9733901
W Pages: 2 07-29-1997
Tinte : 07-29-1997
Tinte : 03:51:53 P.M.
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records
Of MILLIAMSOH County, TX.
COUNTY CLERK
Rec. : 11.00

DECLIRATION OF SEVENTE AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON COVENANTS, COMDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THE STATE OF TEXAS S
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON S

Records of Williamson County, Covenants, This This Seventh Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration ants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is effective as of the date of recordation in the Offil Texas, with respect to the ent") is made the Official following

- Amendment") Conditions recorded on November 13, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Fifth Amendment"); and Canyon Fourth Amendment to Stone Car Conditions and Restrictions, re-Official Records of Williamson 9619373 (the "Fourth Amendment" 9603075 (the Pediaration Canyon Declaration of Coverecorded on February 8, 1996 Records of Williamson County, Inc. Declaration of Covena Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covena Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in County, Texas as Decument County, Restrictions, recorde Records of Williamson Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of "Declaration") Restrictions Texas as Document No. 96601
 Amendment to Stone Canyo
 Cons and Restrictions, recoi Official Declaration of Texas as Document No. 9606468 (the "Third Amendment"); Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Coven The "Second Amendment"); was Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Con was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume of Williamson County, recorded The Declaration Amendment"); County, Covenants, 9 Covenants, September in the Official Сапуоп Canyon Declaration of Cov recorded on County, Texas (iii) Third Amendment to brown, (iii) Third Amendment to brown, Conditions and Restrictions, official Records of Williamson (iv) County, Texas (v) Fifth Amendment กลอ Conditions County, Declaration 83 been amended by 28, 1995 in Document No. Covenants, April Texas and 17, 1996 in as Document in. of Cor-19. 1996 in of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, Conditions che (the Texas 1996 in Covenants Covenants, Official 3392; (ii) (注) . 戸上だのた "Sixth විපරිප NO edt
- Fourth, the "Dec "Declaration. Fifth The Declaration, and Sixth Amendments, as amended by the First, endments, is hereinafter referred Second, Third Ö S)
- vuedwoo f/k/a ASSE ("Declarant"), is RSRF Fern Bluff, Fern Bluff Company, L.L.c., ais the "Declarant" under the . L.P., a --nv, L.L.C., a California limited partnership, Declaration
- n m within Declarant may 90 appropriate Ç Article scheme bring certain property described in theme of the Declaration and to modify for such Section property; 2.1 O. the cribed in the Declaration to modify the Declaration and Declaration permits
- property. scheme of Įτj Declarant desires to bring certain property within the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as to Declarant desires to Day C er ne

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration r M amended as follows:

accordance with Article following tract of land property subject to the Addition Article e 2, Section 2.1 of (the "Added Tract"), Declaration: Property Subject O Ph vereby che Declaration Declaration added to 07(3) en: ur

County, County, Cabinet County, CANYON SECTION FOUR, Texas, according to the map or plat recorded in C, Slides 59-63 of the Plat Records of Williamson Texas.

The Added Tract in the Declaration, described in the Added Tract is a ls a part of the property described on <u>Exhibit C</u> of and shall be added to the portion of the Property beclaration as "Tract 1." Declaration as "Tract

- Tract. restrictions and care general privileges, and the rights, privileges, and the same (exadded Tract and the rights, privileges, and the same (exadded Tract the persons subject to the Declaration shall be the Added Tract modified by this Amendment) with respect to the Amendment) with respect to the lands originally covered by the Declarespect to the lands originally covered by the Declarespect to the lands originally covered by the Declarespect to the lands originally covered by the the theorem. provided in Article 2, section (as recording of this Amendment, the Declaration (as and as modified by this Amendment), and the coverestrictions and obligations set forth in same, restrictions and obligations. Effect ffect of the Article 2, the Declaration လ the Declaration, ြ covenants, conditions, ame, shall apply to the cies and liabilities of the Added Tract Declaration; נל בל jdepxe) uodn as with Added S
- 3. With respect to all of the lands covered by the Declaration, except for those lands located in Fern Bluff, Section III-A, Stone Canyon Section One, Stone Canyon Section Two and Stone Canyon Section Three, Section 3.5 of the Declaration 4s amended to Canyon Section Three, read in its entirety Ω) 7<u>Ω</u> follows: ds covered by the Fern Bluff, Section ection Two and Stone by the Section

construction debris, refuse or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed to accumulate on any portion of the Property except within a dumpster or an enclosed trash bin, the location of which has been approved by the Architecture. from view. orderly construction sites offensive or detrimental be placed a11 its occupants. shall has it operty or any portion thereof unsanitary, unsightly, ive or detrimental to any other portion of the Property its occupants. Refuse, garbage and trash shall be kept times in covered containers and such containers shall within enclosed structures or appropriately screened iew. During the period of construction of improvements bot, no plant waste. screen materia fashion." and Debris. and Debris. No rubbish or debris of any kind or permitted to accumulate upon the Property all be permitted to arise therefrom so as to try or any portion thereof unsanitary, unsi D D the intention of be maintained in a reasonably any kind shall neat and render H O

Declaration, except for those lands located in Fern Bluff, III-A, Stone Canyon Section One, Stone Canyon Section Two a Canyon Section Three, Section 4.3 of the Declaration is am read in its entirety as follows: vered by the Bluff, Section 1 Two and Stone amended to

attached first (ls percent (75%) masonry also an All Brick Lot, construction. structure hundred interior least gueh shall be o percent (75%) fifty percent (50%) masonry construction, and, is Lot is also one of the Lots described on Exhibit hereto (the "All Brick Lots"), the exterior on structure built upon said All But) floor of each structure built upon said All But) percent (100%) and built upon any ή: 1 masonry Siding Tract The exterior e. one 1 shall Requirements. any interior Lot construction, said masonry said All Brick Lot shall hundred Ö. each strand 9 construction. D D structure and, S) با ال The in a c the exterior on the upon said All Brick and (100%) masonry Tract exterior shall built upon Brick, corner 1 shall seventy-five (lst) natural tot each any 22 23 23 an

stone and stucco shall be considered to be masonry for purposes of this section. The use of vertical sheet siding products is expressly prohibited. Combinations of materials and the proportion thereof shall aesthetically and architecturally blend with and enhance the Subdivision, and shall be subject to approval by the Architectural Control Committee."

5. <u>Definitions</u>; <u>Ratification</u>. Capicalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Expressly as expressly provided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and confirms the Declaration in all respects.

EXECUTED this the day of July 1997.

RSRF FERN BLUFF, limited partnership Т.Р., មា California

By: RSRE Partner nsar Company, LLC, a Ca limited liability company, California General

Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation, Managing Member

Louising

Title:

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

603 CØ3 CØ3

No. of the last of

of RERF Company, LLC, a Califo General Partner of RERF FERN B partnership, on behalf of said company and limited partnership. July This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Oladay of June 1997, by Dana (Delch Aggarias Directs of Robertson, Stephens & Company, Inc., a California corporation, Managing Member of RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited general Partner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation, limited liability Blanday of

Notary Public, State of CALIFOENIES Print Name: Pole N. Woodke Pry Commission Expires: Word 25,1529



AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

Ann B. Vanderburg, Esq. Graves, Dc. herty, Hearon & Moody post Office sox 98
Austin, Texas 78767

100

"K" TIBIER

Description of All Brick Lots

Lots Twenty-six (26) through Forty-nine (49), inclusive, Block CC, SYONE CANYON SECTION FOUR, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat recorded in Cabinet O, Slides 59-63 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.

Dock 9732902 % Pages: 57-29-1997 Time : 03:51:53 P.M. Filed & Recorded in Official Records of 91L18/MSBN County, TX. ELAIME BIZZELL COUNTY CLERK Rec. \$ 17:00

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

This Eighth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts:

Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997, in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9733901 (the "Sixth Amendment"); and (vii) Seventh Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997, in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9733902 (the "Seventh Amendment"). in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9603075 (the "Second Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9606468 (the "Third Amendment"); (iv) Fourth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on April 17, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9619373 (the "Fourth Amendment"); (v) Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on November 13, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Fifth Amendment"); (vi) Sixth September 28, 1995 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392 (the "First Amendment"); (ii) Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 A. The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume 2725, Page 681, Official Records of Williamson County, Texas. The Declaration has been amended by (i) First Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on

B. The Declaration, as amended by the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth and Seventh Amendments, is hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration."

OFFICIAL RECORDS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

- C. RSRF Fern Bluff, L.P., a California limited partnership, f/k/a RSRF Fern Bluff Company, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("Declarant"), is the "Declarant" under the Declaration.
- D. Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration permits Declarant to bring certain property described in the Declaration within the scheme of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as may be appropriate for such property; and
- E. Declarant desires to bring certain property within the scheme of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as to said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as follows:

1. Addition to Property Subject to Declaration. In accordance with Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, the following tracts of land (the "Added Tracts"), hereby are added to the property subject to the Declaration:

STONE CANYON SECTION SIX-A, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat recorded in Cabinet O, Slides 263-271 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas ("Section Six-A").

STONE CANYON SECTION SIX-B, a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat recorded in Cabinet O, Slides 272-275 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.

The Added Tracts are a part of the property described on Exhibit \underline{C} of the Declaration, and shall be added to the portion of the Property described in the Declaration as "Tract 1."

2. <u>Section Six-A Masonry Requirements</u>. Only with respect to Section Six-A, Section 4.3 of the Declaration shall be amended to add the following sentence at the end of such section:

"Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the foregoing Section, on any Lot in Section Six-A which abuts Brightwater Boulevard, the exterior wall of any primary dwelling constructed on such Lot which faces Brightwater Boulevard shall be of one hundred percent (100%) masonry construction."

0

0

- 3. Effect of the Declaration as to the Added Tracts. As provided in Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, upon the recording of this Amendment, the Declaration (as previously emended and as modified by this Amendment), and the covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations set forth in same, shall apply to the Added Tracts and the rights, privileges, duties and liabilitias of the persons subject to the Declaration shall be the same (except as modified by this Amendment) with respect to the Added Tracts as with respect to the lands originally covered by the Declaration; provided, however, that Article 5 shall not apply to the Added Tracts.
- 4. Definitions: Retification. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Except as expressly provided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and confirms the Declaration in all respects.

EXECUTED this the 19th day of Williams., 1997.

RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership

By: RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner

By: Bayview Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Managing Member

Name (GEPH HOLT Title: SVP

ú

COUNTY OF THE STATE OF DAN FRANCISCS CALIFORNIA

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 19th day of December 1997, by Genvi Hold of BAYVIEW HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, Managing Member of RSRF COMPANY, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership, on behalf

of said corporation, limited liability company and limited partnership.

PETER N. WOOME TO COMM. IN WOOME TO COMM.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Call to Max Printed Printed Policy Notation May 25, 49 n. Woodle 5 614)

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY POST OFFICE BOX 98
AUSTIN, TX 78767 ANN E. VANDERBURG, ESO.

₹

RAS(13748.1)CC&RS\AMEND.8,11/18/97

NINTH AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON RESTRICTIONS

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

This Ninth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts: This Ninth Amendment

Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on November 13, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Fifth Amendment"); Sixth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9733901 (the "Sixth Amendment"); Seventh Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9733902 (the "Seventh Amendment"); and Bighth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on December 31, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9733902 (the "Seventh Amendment"); and Bighth Restrictions, recorded on December 31, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9760119 (the "Bighth Amendment"). Jacorded on January 19, 1996 in the country, Texas as Document No. 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson Country, Texas as Document No. 960468 (the "Third Amendment to Stone Country Texas as Document No. 960468 (the "Third Amendment"); (iv) Fourth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on April 17, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson Country, Texas as Document No. 9619373 (the "Fourth Amendment"); (v) Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on November 13, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson Country, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Fifth Amendment"); Sixth Amen...ent to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, recorded on July 29, 1997 (the "Sixth Amendment"); Official Records of Williamson Country, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Fifth Amendment"); Official Records of Williamson Country, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Fifth Amendment"); Official Records of Williamson Country, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Sixth Amendment"). Official 9733901 (581, Official Records of Williamson County, Texas (the "Declaration"). The Declaration has been amended by (i) First Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on September 28, 1995 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392, (ii) Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County Texas as Document No. 963075 (the "Second Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Williamson County Texas as Document No. 963075 (the "Second Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Texas as Document No. 9601075 (the "Second Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Texas as Document No. 9601075 (the "Second Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Texas Canyon Declaration of Canyon Declara 619373 The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and ins was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume 2725, Page

- B. Fourth, F referred The Declaration, as amended by the First, Second, Third, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh and Eighth Amendments, is hereinafter d to as the "Declaration."
- f/k/a company Ω RSRF RSRF Fern Bluff, L.P., a California limited partnership, RF Fern Bluff Company, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability ("Declarant"), is the "Declarant" under the Declaration.
- Declarant within the CITE scheme bring 4, Section 2.1 of the Declaration permits g certain property described in the Declaration of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration late for fluch property; and
- E. Declarant desir scheme of the Declaration property. desires to bring certain property within the ration and to modify the Declaration as to said

OFFICIAL RECORDS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEXAS

S

70.5

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as follows:

1. Addition to Property Subject to Declaration. In accordance with Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, the following tracts of land (the "Added Tracts"), hereby are added to the property subject to the Declaration:

STONE CANYON SECTION FIVE "A" (5A), a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof to be recorded in the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, as more particularly described on <u>Exhibit</u> A hereto.

STONE CANYON SECTION FIVE "B" (5B), a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof to be recorded in the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, as more particularly described on Exhibit B hereto.

he Added Tracts are a part of the property described on Exhibit Q if the Declaration, and shall be added to the portion of the roperty described in the Declaration as "Tract 1."

- 2. Effect of the Declaration as to the Added Tracts. As provided in Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, upon the recording of this Amendment, the Declaration (as previously amended and as modified by this Amendment), and the covenants, conditions restrictions and obligations set forth in same, shall apply to the Added Tracts and the rights, privileges, duties and liabilities of the persons subject to the Declaration shall be the same (except as modified by this Amendment) with respect to the Added Tracts as with respect to the lands originally covered by the Declaration; provided, however, that Article 5 shall not apply to the Added Tracts.
- 3. <u>Definitions: Ratification</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Except as expressly provided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and confirms the Declaration in all respects.

EXECUTED this the 7/2/ day of 10/10, 1998.

RSRF FERN BLUFF, 1.P., a California limited partnership

By: RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner

By: Bayview Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Managing Member

By: Checko

N

THE STATE OF CHULEDRAIN-

COUNTY OF SMUPRICULA

CHEST

This instrument was acknowledged before me of bunder 1998, by occal Hour Knist Holdings, INC., a Delaware corporation, MR RSRF COMPANY, LLC, a California limited liability Partner of RSRF FERN BIUFF, L.P., a California limit on behalf of said corporation, limited liability on behalf of said corporation, ore me on the 21th day of . Sourt vita Predice. This ition, Managing Member of lability company, General rnia limited partnership, d liability company and



MARILLE ANALYTICS
TOTAL PUBLIC, Skate of LINGTHEAD
Print Name: ANALYTICS
Print Name: ANALYTICS
PRINT Name: ANALYTICS
PRINT NAME ANALYTI

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

Susan Savage, Esq.
Graves, Dougherty, Hearon & Moody
Post Office Box 98
Austin, Texas 78767

The state of the s

N X X

X

Carl Carl Day

FIELU NOTES FOR 11.417 ACRES (STONE CANYON SECTION FIVE-A)

FIELD NOTES describing 11.417 acres of land in the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 190, situated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion of that certain 337.375 acre TRACT 3 conveyed to RSRF Fern Bluff L.P., by Special Werranty Deed recorded in Volume 2657, Page 657 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin found at the East comer of Lot 58, Block O, Stone Canyon Section Four, a subdivision of record in Cabinet O, Sides 59-63 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, for the Southeast corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described tract.

THENCE along the perimeter of Stone Canyon Section Four, the following nine (9) courses:

- Sea Ash Circle, for an ell comer of this tract. N50°59'29"W, 135.26 feet to an iron pin found on the Southeast right-of-way line of
- along the Southeast right-of-way line of Sea Ash Circle, N39°00'32"E, 26.29 feet to an iron pin found for an ell corner of this tract
- N50°59'29"W, at a distance of 50.00 feet pass an iron pin found on the Northwest right-of-way line of Sea Ash Circle at the East comer of Lot 27, Block Y of said Stone Canyon Section Four, and continue in all a total distance of 170.00 feet to an Iron pin found for an angle point of this tract
- and 30 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract N74°20'47"W, 158.18 feet to an iron pin found at the common rear comer of Lots 20
- NB1°16'45"W, 82.79 feet to an iron pin found at the common rear comer of Lots 30 and 31 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract.
- N88°38'55"W, 82.79 feet to an iron pin found at the and 32 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract. S83°58'47"W, 82.79 feet to an iron pin found at the common rear corner of Lots 32 common rear comer of Lots 31
- and 34 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract S75°36'33"W, 82.79 feet to an Iron pin found at the common rear corner of Lots 33 and 33 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract.
- S89°14'19"W, 43.80 feet to a concrete monument set for the Southwest corner of this

ST. MAIL

the right having a radius of 715.00 feet and a central angle of 1°39'13" THENCE N24°33'02"W, 181.84 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to

20.63 feet to an Iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve. THENCE along the arc of said curve 20.63 feet, the sub-chord of which bears N66°16'34"E

THENCE N22°53'50"W. 123.79 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract

THENCE N72°33'17"E, 201.06 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract

THENCE N88°54'49"E, 211.03 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.

the left having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 92°43'46" THENCE N06°55'24"E, 103.84 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of a curve to

28.95 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve THENCE along the arc of said curve 32.37 feet, the sub-chord of which bears N39°26'29"W

the right having a radius of 1015.00 feet and a central angle of 1°27'50" THENCE NO4-11'38"E, 50.00 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to

THENCE N05°39'29'E, 125.00 feet to a concrate monument set for the Northwest corner of THENCE along the arc of said curve 25.94 (set, the sub-chord of which bears \$85°04'28"E 25.93 feet to an Iron pin set for the Point of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE along North and East lines hereof, the following twelve (12)courses:

- S83°02'18"E, 216.54 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.
- 2. S74°51'13"E, 90.00 feet to an Iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- S83°22'31"E, 90.00 feet to an Iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- 4. S51°53'49"E, 90.00 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- 5. S40°25'07"E, 90.00 feet to an Iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- 6. S28°55'24"E, 90.00 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- \$17°27'43"E, 90.00 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.
 \$04°30'40"E, 112.98 feet to an Iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.
- 9. S09°54'44"W, 112.98 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- 10. S22°51'47"W, 90.00 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- S33°08'20"W, 214.60 feet to a concrete monument set for an angle point of this tract
- containing 11.417 acres of land, more or less. S53°41'44"W, 16.90 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described trac

ø

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O

FIELD NOTES FOR 11.898 ACRES (STONE CANYON SECTION FIVE-B)

FIELD NOTES describing 11.888 acres of land in the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 190, situated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion of that certain 337.375 acre TRACT 3 conveyed to RSRF Fern Bluff L.P., by Special Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 2657, Fage 657 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a concrete monument set at the Northwest corner of Lot 95, Block O, Stone Canyon Section Four, a subdivision of record in Cabinet O, Slides 59-63 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, for the Southwest corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described tract

THENCE along West and North lines hereof, the following lifteen (15) courses:

- N10°21'20"W, 112.23 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N03°23'20"E, 337.72 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N13°21'05'E, 108.85 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N25°24'27"E, 108.76 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N36°40'15"E, 87.50 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract N46°42'38"E, 87.50 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N56°46'00"E, 87.50 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N71°49'59"E, 211.23 feat to an iron pin set for an angle point of this trad N68°47'23"E, 87.50 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N74°26'37"E, 76.73 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.
- \exists N78°18'02"E, 76.73 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- ₿ N82º09'28"E, 76.73 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- 겂 N86°00'54"E, 76.73 feet to an Iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- N89°52'20"E, 76.73 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract
- S86"18'14"E, 76.73 feet to a concrete monument set for the Northeast corner of this

THENCE S05*39'29'W, 125.00 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 1015.00 feet and a central angle of 1°27'50".

0

9

THENCE along the arc of said curve 25.94 feet, the sub-chord of which bears N85°0&'28"V, 25.93 feet to an iron pin set for the Point of Tangency of said curve.

the right having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 92°43'48" THENCE S04°11'38"W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to

自外担議

28.95 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve. THENCE along the arc of said curve 32.37 feet, the sub-chord of which bears S39°28'29"E

THENCE S06°55'24"W, 103.84 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract

THENCE S86°54′49″W, 211.03 feet to an Iron pin set for an angle point of this tract

THENCE S72°33'17"W, 201.08 feet to an iron pin set for an engle point of this tract.

THENCE S22°53'50°E, 123.79 feet to an Iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 715.00 feet and a central angle of 1°39'13".

20.63 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Tangency of said curve. THENCE along the arc of said curve 20.63 feet, the sub-chord of which bears S66°18'34"W,

Stone Canyon Section Four, for the Southeast comer of this tract THENCE S24°33'02"E. 181.84 feet to a concrete monument set on the North line of Block Y

THENCE along the North line of said Block Y, the following five (6) courses:

- and 36 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract. S69°14'19"W, 123.17 feet to an iron pin found at the common rear comer of Lots 35
- \$64°24'37"W, 140.83 feet to an iron pin found at the common rear corner of Lots 37 and 38 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract.
- S77*21'03"W, 134.07 feet to an iron pin found at the Northwest comer of Lot 39 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract.
- along the West line of said Lot 39, Block Y, S22°23'29°E, 66.32 feet to an iron pin found at the Northeast comer of Lot 40 of said Block Y, for an angle point of this tract.
- along the North line of said Lot 40 and Lot 41 of said Block Y, S76°46'17"W, 146.71 feet to an iron pin found on the East right-of-way line of Saa Ash Circle, for an ell comer of this tract,

iron pin found for an eil corner of this tract. THENCE along the East right-of-way line of Sea Ash Circle, S10°07'25"E, 67.24 feet to an

THENCE crossing said Sea Ash Circle, S79°52'35"W, at a distance of 64.00 feet pass an iron pin found on the West right-of-way line of Sea Ash Circle at the Northeast comer of Lot 95. Block O, of said Section Four, and continue in all a total distance of 187.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract, containing 11.898 acres of land, more

4

Dock \$831618

Pages: 7
Date : 06-10-1998
Time : 09:3518 A.M.
Filed & Recorded in
Official Recorded
of WILLIAPSON County, TX.
NACY E. RECKER
COUNTY CLERK
Rec. \$ 21:00

X X

Q

() X

Tenth Amendment to gtone canyom decimation of covenants, conditions and restrictions

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

This Tenth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts:

A. The Stone Canyon Deciaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions County, Texas (the "Deciaration"). The Deciaration has been amended by illiamson County, Texas (the "Deciaration"). The Deciaration has been amended by ill First Amendment to Stone Canyon Deciaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on September 28, 1985 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392 (the "First Amendment"); ill Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9803075 (the "Second Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1986 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9806488 (the "Third Amendment"); (iv) Fourth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on April 17, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9819373 (the "Fourth Amendment"); (v) Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9733901 (the "Sidth Amendment"); (vii) Sidth Amendment No. 9733901 (the "Soventh Amendment"); (viii) Seventh Amendment No. 9733901 (the "Soventh Amendment"); (viii) Seventh Amendment No. 9733902 (the "Soventh Amendment"); (viii) Eighth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9733902 (the "Soventh Amendment"); (viii) Eighth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9780119 (the "Eighth Amendment"); (viii) Eighth Amendment No. 9780119 (the "Eighth Amendment"); (viii) Eighth

- B. The Declaration, as amended by the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth and Ninth Amendments, is hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration."
- C. RSRF Fem Bluff, L.P., a California limited partnership, first RSRF Fem Bluff Company, L.L.C., a California limited liability company ("Declarant"), is the "Declarant" under the Declaration.
- D. Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration permits Declarant to bring certain property described in the Declaration within the scheme of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as may be appropriate for such property; and
- E. Declarant desires to bring certain property within the scheme of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as to said property.

BATAL ALATAS KOSFATTAK BOROSH YANKO

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as follows:

 Addition to Property Subject to Declaration. In accordance with Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, the following tract of land (the "Added Tract"), hereby is added to the property subject to the Declaration:

STONE CANYON SECTION SIX "C" ("Section Str-C"), a subdivision in Williamson County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof to be recorded in the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, as more particularly described on Exhibit A hereto.

The Added Tract is a part of the property described on $\underline{\mathbb{R}}(h)\underline{\mathbb{R}}(C)$ of the Declaration, and shall be added to the portion of the Property described in the Declaration as "Tract 1."

 Stone Canyon Section Six-C Minimum Floor Area. Only with respect to the Added Tract, Article 4, Section 4.2 of the Declaration is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"The air-conditioned portion of the primary dwelling structure erected on any Lot in Section Six-C shall have a floor area of not more than two thousand six hundred (2,600) aquare feet, such area to be exclusive of all porches, car ports, garages and other rooms which are not air-conditioned with the main living querters."

- 3. Effect of the Declaration as to the Added Trect. As provided in Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, upon the recording of this Amendment, the Declaration (as previously amended and as modified by this Amendment), and the coverants, conditions, restrictions and obligations set forth in same, shall apply to the Added Tract and the rights, privileges, duties and liabilities of the persons subject to the Declaration shall be the same (except as modified by this Amendment) with respect to the Added Tract as with respect to the lands originally covered by the Declaration; provided, however, that Article 5 shall not apply to the Added Tract.
- Assignment of Declarant Rights. Declarant has entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement with Legacyl-Monterey Homes, L.P., an Arizona limited partnership ("Legacy"); for the purchase of the 107 Lots comprising the Added Tract. Declarant hereby assigns to Legacy, but only with respect to the Added Tract, an undivided interest in and to Declarant's rights as Declarant under the Declaration. Legacy hereby irrevocably appoints Declarant to act in the name, place and stead of Legacy, as its attorney-in-fact, to exercise all rights of Declarant under the Declaration (including the rights so assigned to Legacy hereunder).
- 5. <u>Definitions: Ratification</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Ameridment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Except as expressly provided herein, Declarant and Legacy hereby ratify and confirm the Declaration in all respects.

EXECUTED this the 1911 day of Authors 1998.

RSRF partnership FERM BLUFF, L.P., 03 California limited

RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner

Robertson Stephens Investment Management Company, a Delaware corporation, Managing Member

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAIN FEMILIES

ശശശ

limited partnership This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 130 day of 101 days. 1998, by 160 11 days. Status W.L. PRENIMO F. Robertson Stephens Investment Management Company, a Delaware corporation, Managing Member of RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Pertner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., LC, a California limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation, limited liability company and a California limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation, limited liability company and



Print Neme: Allegates - Learnesson Expires: Fred La Labor. Notary Public, State of California

BY ITS SIGNATURE HERETO LEGACYMONTEREY HOMES, L.P. CONFIRMS ITS APPOINTMENT OF DECLARANT AS ITS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 4 ABOVE:

LEGACY/MONTEREY HOMES, L.P. a Texas Ilmited partnership

â MTH - Texas GP Logaey Embranisas General Partner Me Texas corporation

ß

COUNTY OF Thuis STATE OF TRXES മാശാശാ

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the <u>212</u> day of <u>Color 1998</u>, by <u>Richard Harky . With firsthert</u> of MTH-Texas GP, Inc., an Arizona corporation, General Partner of LEGACY/MONTEREY HOMES, L.P., an Arizona limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation and said limited partnership.

Months Anni Ll

CORDING, RETURN TO:

pge, Esq. ougherty, Hearon & Moody

TER RECORDING

网络城 医结形术

(STONE CANYON SECTION SIX-C)

FIELD NOTES describing 24.632 seres of land in the William Dugen Survey, Abstract No. 180, alturated in Williamson County, Texas, being a portion of that centain 337.375 sone TRACT 3 conveyed to RSRF Fern Bluff L.P., by Special Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 2657, Page 657 of the Daed Records of Williamson County, Touas, and being more perfectisely described by messas and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an Iron pin sat at the Northaest comer of Lot 1, Block C, Fem Bluff Section Two, a subdivision of record in Cabinet H, Sides 283-287 of the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, for the POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinsfler described tract.

THENCE along the North line of Fern Bluff Section Two, for the South line hereof, the following eight (8) courses:

- 1. S70*2016*9V, 165.00 feet to an Iron pin set on the West right-of-way line of Morntains Falls Drive, for an ex corner of this tract.
- S19*31'44"E, E.DO lead stong the West right-of-way line of Montara Falls Drive, to an iron pin set of the Northeast corner of Lot 11, Block B. Fern Bluff Section Two, for an elf corner of this tract.
- 3. S70*28*16*W, 120.00 feet to an iron pin set on the East line of Lot 10, of seld Block B at the Northwest conner of said Lot 11, Block B, for an eil corner of this tract.
- N18°31'44"W, 35.00 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
- NS 1º52'34"W, 40.59 feat to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.
- S70°28'19"W, 514.77 feet to an Iron pin set on the East right-of-way line of Columbia Falls Drive, at the Northwest comes of Lot 1, of said Block B, for an angle point of this tract.
- S67°21'25'W, 50.15 feet to an iron pin set on the West right-of-way line of Columbia Falis Drive, at the Northeast corner of Lat 1; Blook A. Fern Bluff Section Two, for an engle point of this tract.
- S71°44'38"W, 128,00 feet to an Iron pin set on the East lifes of Brushy Creak Socion. Two, a subdivision of Record in Cabinet C, Side 324 of said Plet Records, at the Northwest corner of said Lot 1, Block B, Fern Bluff Section Two, for the Southwest corner of this tract.

ો

•

THENCE along the East line of Brushy Creek Section Two, for the West line herself, N18-15/24"VV, 1117.94 feet to an Iron pki set at the most Westerly Northwest comer of this trect.

STATE OF

THENCE N71° 44'36"E, 184.39 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.
THENCE N88° 10'13"E, 52.69 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.
THENCE N78°07'59"E, 183.47 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.
THENCE N02°48'40"W, 104.48 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE N79°18'57'E, 8.97 feet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this bact

THENCE N10°41'03"W. 60.00 keet to an iron pin set for an angle point of this tract

THENCE N03°48'08'E, 190.00 feet to an Iron pin found at the Southwest comer of Lot 39, Block I, Stone Carryon Section Six-B, a subdivision of record in Cabinet O, Sildes 272-275 of seld Plat Records, for the most Northesty Northwest comer of this trect.

THENCE slong the South line of said Lot 39, Block I, \$689.10'84'E, 118.00 feet to an iron pin found on the West right-of-way line of Glen Canyon Drive, at the Southeest comer of said Lot 39, Block I, for an eli corner of this track

THENCE S03*45*05*W, 30.60 feet along the West right-of-way line of Gian Canyon Drive, to an Iron pin found for an ell corner of this tract.

THENCE S39:10'54"E, 86.00 feet to an iron pin found on the East right-of-way line of Gian Canyon Drive, at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 90'00'00".

THENCE slong the arc of said curve 31.42 feet the long chord of which beers 1448*4906"E, 28.28 feet to an itom pin found on the South right-of-way line of Tiny Trail, for the Foint of Tangency of said curve.

THENCE along the South right-of-way line of Tiny Trail, the following two (2) courses:

- SB6*10'54'E, 84,54 feet to an Iron pin found at the Point of Cutyature of a curve to the left having a radius of 1025.00 feet and a central angle of 00'50'05".
- 2. along the arc of seld curve 14.94 feet, the sub-choird of which been \$8893557°E, 14.93 feet to an Ivan pin found at the Northwest corner of Lot 22. Block E, Stone Carryon Section Style, for the Point of Targency of seld curve.

THENCE along West and South lines of Stone Canyon Section Six-B, the following seven (7) courses:

- S03°11'27"W, 220.95 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of this tract
- 606°32'51"E; 79.80 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of this tract.
- i. S17"58"13"E, 86.38 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of this tract.

زد

5287287087E, 115.09 feet to an iron pin found for an angle point of this tract.

GAS-31'A5"E, 153.37 feet to an Iron pin found for an angle point of this tract

6. N26-63'27'E, 38.10 feet to an Iron pin found for an angle point of this tract.

7. N73=40*13"E, 163.18 fast to an iron pin found on the West line of Lot 8, Block G, of said Fern Barff Section Two, for an angle point of this tract.

THENCE along the West line of Fern Bluff Section Two, the following nine (8) courses:

S18*1524°E, 118,19 feet to an iron pin set at an angle point of this tract

S28°48'47"E, 44.18 feet to an Iron pin set at an angles point of this tract

SAB*AB38°E, 47.53 feet to an Iron pin set at an angle point of this tract 873*35'03°E, 83.91 feet to an Iron pin set at an angle point of this tract

901*27*31*E, 115.00 feet to an iron pin set on the North right-of-way line of Gien Canyon Drive at the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block G, Fern Bluff Section Two, being the Point of Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 283.00 feet and a cantral angle of 13*01*12*.

along the arc of said curve 80.90 feet, the sub-chord of which bears N84°58'65'W, 80,77 feet to an iron pin set on the North right-of-way line of Gism Carryon Drive, for the Point of Tengency of seld curve.

\$11*33'41"E, 184.00 feet to an Iron pin set at an angle point of this tract.

S78-17'48"W, 118.47 feet to an iron pin eet at an angle point of this tract.

S10"31'44"E, 188.50 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract, containing 24.532 scree of land, more or less.

Pages: 7

Date : 03:47:40 P.M.

Time : 03:47:40 P.M.

Filed & Recorded In

Official Records

of WILLIANSEM County: TX.

RANCY E. RISTER

COUNTY CLERY

COUNTY CLERY

Side X

DOC# 9675899

7

ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

മാമാമാ

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

This Eleventh Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts:

RECITALS:

Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants. Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants. Amendment of Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Records of Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Records of Covenants. Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, amendment No. 9619373 (the "Fourth Amendment"); (v) Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon Document No. 9619373 (the "Fourth Amendment"); (v) Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon Document No. 9619373 (the "Fourth Amendment"); (v) Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon Document No. 9630127 (the "Fifth in the Official Records of Villiamson County, Texas as Document No. 9630127 (the "Fifth in the Official Records of Villiamson County, Texas as Document No. 973901 (the "Suth Amendment"); (vi) Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 973901 (the "Suth Amendment"); (vii) Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 973901 (the "Sighth Amendment"); (vii) Pocument No. 973901 (the "Eighth Amendment"); and (ix) Ninth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Villiamson County, Texas as Document No. 9730119 (the "Eighth Amendment"); and (ix) Ninth Amendment to Stone Canyon Obeclaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on June 10, 1998 in the Official Records of Villiamson County, Texas as Document No. 9831613 (the "Ninth Amendment"); and (ix) Tenth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, recorded on October 26, 1998 in the Official Records of Villiamson County, Texas as Document No. 9831613 (the "Ninth Amendment"); and (ix) Tenth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, recorded on October 26, 1998 in the Official Records of Villiamson County, Texas as Document No. 9831613 (the "Ninth Amendment"). A. The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume 2725, Page 681, Official Records of Williamson County, Texas (the "Declaration"). The Declaration has been amended by (i) First County, Texas (the "Declaration"). The Declaration has been amended by (i) First Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on September 28, 1995 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9543392 (the "First Amendment"); (ii) Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9603075 (the "Second

- B. The Declaration, as amended by the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth and Tenth Amendments, is hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration."
- C. RSRF Fem Bluff, L.P., a California limited partnership, filds RSRF Fem Bluff Company, L.L.C., a California limited liability company ("Declarant"), is the "Declarant" under the Declaration.
- D. Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration permits Declarant to bring certain property described in the Declaration within the scheme of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as may be appropriate for such property, and

CHATA MAINT MODIFIES AND CONTROL MAINTING CONTROL MAINTIN

은. Declarant desires to bring certain property within the scheme of the Declaration and to modify the Declaration as to said property.

9

8

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is amended as follows:

1 <u>Addition to Property Subject to Declaration</u>. In accordance with Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, the following tract of land (the "Added Tract"), hereby is added to the property subject to the Declaration:

STONE CANYON SECTION EIGHT "A" ("Section Eight-A"), a subdivision in Williamson County. Texas, according to the map or plat thereof to be recorded in the Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas, as more particularly described on Exhibits A hereto.

The Added Tract is a part of the property described on Exhibit C to the Declaration, and shall be added to the portion of the Property described in the Declaration as "Tract 1."

Section Eight-A. Masonny Requirements. With respect to Section Eight-A. Section 4.3 of the Declaration shall be amended to add the following sentence at the end of such section:

"Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the foregoing section, (i) the first floor of all primary dwellings constructed on any Lot in Section 8A shall be of one hundred percent (100%) masonry construction; and (ii) on any Lot in Section Eight-A which abuts Brightwater Boulevard, the exterior wall of any primary dwelling constructed on such Lot which faces Brightwater Boulevard shall be of one hundred percent (100%) masonry construction."

- 3. <u>Effect of the Declaration as to the Added Tract.</u> As provided in Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Declaration, upon the recording of this Amendment, the Declaration (as previously amended and as modified by this Amendment), and the covenants, conditions, restrictions and obligations set forth in same, shall apply to the Added Tract and the rights, privileges, duties and liabilities of the persons subject to the Declaration shall be the same with respect to the Added Tract as with respect to the lands originally covered by the Declaration; provided, however, that Article 5 shall not apply to the Added Tract.
- 4. <u>Definitions: Retification.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Except as expressly provided herein, Declarant hereby ratifies and confirms the Declaration in all respects.

EXECUTED this the 15th day of December 1998.

RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership

RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner

By: Robertson Stephens Investment

By: Robertson Stephens Investment
Management Company, a Delaware
corporation, Managing Member
By: Well Holl

Name DEEL HOLT

SIRVE

N

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

9

COUNTY OF MALERANISTICS

ഗ്രഗ്ര

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the <u>Lotte-</u>day of <u>Decembes</u>, 1998, by <u>Lotte-index</u>, 1998, and the <u>Lotte-index</u>, 1998, and the <u>Lotter index</u>, and the lotter index investment by <u>Lotter index</u>, a Delawere corporation, Managing Member of RSRF Company, Management Company, a Delawere corporation, Managing Member of RSRF Company, Lt.C. a California limited liability company, General Partner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation, limited liability company and a California limited partnership. limited partnership.



Notary Public, State of California
Print Name: 151/254441 151/11/11/1200
My Commission Expires: 2175-14, 2505-

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:

Susan Savage, Esq. Graves, Dougherty, Hysron & Moody Post Office Box 88 Austin, Texas 78767

field notes for 29.760 acres (Stone Canyon Section Eight-a)

21

FIELD NOTES describing 29.780 weres of lend in the William Dussen Survey, Abstract No. 180, situated in Williamson County, Taxes, basing a portion of that cartain 337.375 acre TRACT 3 conveyed to NEAR Feam Blaff L.P., by Special Warrarty Deed recorded in Volume 2657. Page 657 of the Deed Records of Williamson County, Texas, and being more particularly described by melos and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin set on the North right-of-way line of Bright-water Bauloward, a one-hundred-twenty (120) foot wide electroned public right-of-way, from which the Southeast corner of the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 180 and the Southeast corner of said corner of the William Dugan Survey, Abstract No. 180 and the Southeast corner and POINT OF 337.375 acre track becars \$53*12*14*FE, 3523.82 feet, for the Southeast corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter assorthed track.

THENCE along the North right of series of Brightwater Boulavard, for a south the heteof.

the following owner (?) cousses:

1. Self-DE14*W, 84.38 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Eurvature of a curve to the right having a radius of so.00 feet and a central ungle of 05*64*55.

2. Solf feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Compound Curvature of a curve to the 15.01 feet to the Point of Compound Curvature of a curve to the 15.01 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Compound Curvature of a curve to the 15.01 feet to an iron pin found at the leng chord of which bears N51*35*45*W.

3. along the arc of said curve 32.38 feet, the leng chord of which bears N51*35*45*W.

5. Self-AS21*W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to Self-AS21*W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Curvature of a curve to Self-AS21*W, 50.00 feet to an iron pin found at the Point of Which bears Self-1228*W, along the airc of said curve 32.38 feet, the leng chord of which bears self-1228*W, along the arc of said curve 32.38 feet, the outs chord of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the airc of said curve 37.361 feet, the outs chord of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the arc of said curve 37.361 feet, the outs chord of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the airc of said curve 37.361 feet, the outs chord of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the airc of said curve 37.361 feet, the outs chords of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the airc of said curve 37.361 feet, the outs chords of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the airc of said curve 37.361 feet, the outs chords of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the airc of said curve 37.361 feet, the outs chords of which bears N84*04*34*W, slang the airc of said curve 37.361 feet and a contral ungle of the contral curve.

271.85 feet to an iron pin found at the Poht of Tengancy of said culive. N75-45-437W, 14.67 feet to an iron pin found at the Machinest corner of Brightwater

THENCE 514"14"17"W. 120.00 feet to en Iron Brishwater Boulevard, fer en eil corner of this trac. Boulevard, for an oil corner of this tree pin found at the Southwest comes

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the text on this page was not clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

RECTIDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the text on this page, was rex
clearly legible for mainfactury recordsism.

Thence along a South line herself, the following eight (F) colleges: 1. N75-45'45'45', BSO,80 feet to an iron pin set at the Foint of Curvature of a curve to the

left having a raction of 840.00 feet and en having a raction of 240.00 feet and a control angle of 44232".

Jong the are of said curve 77.28 feet, the sub-charst of which bears N78-0656"W, footby the are of said curve to the left 7.23 feet to an ich pin set at the Point of Companyst Curvature of a curve to the left racting a raction of 20.00 feet and a central angle of 82-4813".

Jong the are of said curve 32.38 feet, the lang chard of which bears 653-0738 W. Is 67 feet to an ich min min of the area of the lang chard of which bears 653-0738 W.

28.97 feet to an iron pin set at the Paint of Tangency of sald curve.
N89716287W, 50.00 feet to an Iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the IN89716287W, 50.00 feet and a central angle of \$2.4813.
Left having a radius of 20.00 feet and a central angle of which bears M397407357W, along the arc of said curve 32.30 feet, the song chard of which bears M397407357W, 128.87 feet to an Iron pha set at the Point of Compound Curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 940.00 feet and a central angle of 22*10743".
Left and arc of said curve 353.88 feet, the sub chord of which bears \$82*49'57"W, along the arc of said curve 353.88 feet, the sub chord of which bears \$82*49'57"W,

351.50 feet to en Fon pin ust et the Point of Tangency of said curve. S71º44/357W, 232.54 feet to en kan pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curve to the left having a redius of 25.00 feet and a cambre angle of sp-9090°.

tet having a redice of 25.00 feet and a cambri angle of 80-0000". Song the are of cold curve 39.27 feet, the leng chord of which beens 825-4435 W, 38,36 feet to an Iron pin set on the East right-of-way, for the Point Of Tangency of hundred (100) foot wide dedicated public right-of-way, for the Point of Tangency of GATO CES

THENCE along the East right-st-way line of Great Cake Drive, NSB-15247W, 170.00 fest to an iron pin est at the Feint of Curvature of a curve to the left having a radius of 25.00 feet and a central angle of 80-50700°.

THENCE along the arc of said cure 19.27 feet, the Sing choid of which bears 653° 1574°E. 35.36 feet to en iron pin set at the Petri of Tengency of seld surve.

THENCE N7144136°E, 232.54 feet to an iron pin set at the Point of Curvature of a curva to the right having a radius of 1050.60 feet and a central angle of 22-11/21".

THENCE along the are of said curve 411.13 feet, the pub-clicit of which bears 16224116°E, 408.65 feet to an Iron pin set at the Point of Reverse Curvature of a curve to the last having a radius of 20,00 feet and a certaal angle of 871425°.

THENCE along the are of said curve 35.45 feet, the long civerd of which bears NSC72044°E, 27.50 feet to an iron plu set at the Point of Tengency of said curve.

PRICUPAGNEM SERGENDUM

V TO E HOTE

Thency restained end to be seen and a series with a fact of Curvates of a curva to the but having a maine of 20,000 test and a series with a fact of 10.000 test and a series with a fact of 10.0000.

THEACE dong the are of self curve 32.39 feet, the large stand of which bears NDS-3333 W. 25.61 feet to an iron put, and the Point of Temperary of self curve.

THENCE NOGATUTE. 56.45 feet to en tion placed at the Polit of Curvature of a curve to the lot healing a mature of 20.00 took and a central englis of 87-76-27".

Thence sing the are of soid suive 2019 fool, the large affect of which hears NSO-22'00''E 27.98 had to ten han per sait of the Puill of Tengency of cold suive.

Thence 889-1973 'E. 64.00 feet to an ion pin set at the Foint of Chrothen the left having a make of 70.00 feet and a committee and 6 1756 17. OF B CUTOR IC

27.50 feet to an hon pin eat of the Point of Merens C realise of 1290,60 feet and a central organ of 440/40". THENCE along the are of said curve 30.58 that the long alond of which beam 837°04'87°E. 27.58 that to an han pin eat at the Paint of Mahanis Curvature of a marke to the fight having a

THERCE string the DIC of DEM CLIVE 100.43 feet the Pub CO.40 feet to an hen plu cet at the Petri of Temperaty of Edin Cultur had of which bears are 1504's

THENCE NIGHT 22TH, TO.05 best to en han par ou et un diegle point of this tract

THENCE NAMAOUSE. 75.58 met 10 an iron pin est et en angis point ef this bree

THENCE NOTATABLE. TO TO SEA TO AN HON JON AND ALL AN ENGAR POINT OF THE TRACE.

THENCE NAR'S 1277E, 78.86 fact is an han air sai at an engle point of this trust

THENCE ABS-1775°E, 137,63 back to an figh pin set of an engin power of the tract

THENCE NABAGANE, 60.40 fact to an Iron pin eased an argin paint of this true.

THENCE NGO-287274, 18900 had to an Iron pin an at an angle point of this troop

THE CONTRACT OF THE CASE OF TH

o do tenta

ndo park al the test.

THENCE N78735'31'6. 09.40 feet to an hen pin set et en an

THENCE 58973417E, 18277 fact to an ten pin out at on crisio point of this treat

THENCE SOF 1826 E. 287 E2 took to an For the lost having a redius of 435 DB foot stat 8 co par not of the Paint of Curvature of a curve to whal evolute of the Paint of Curvature of a curve to when evolute of the Curvature of the curv

THENCE stery the are of sold eithe 7.22 test, the extented of which bears high-stute. 7.22 test to en bon pin set at the point of Tengoney of sold entre. THENCE 55°59'18'E, 229,57' see to the phrest of the orgin point of the Ya

as the instant, the legisting of it (8) notices

SEP-22 TOTE 225.04 test to an iron pin set at an engle point of this trust.

826-13 TOTE, 20.05 feet to an iron pin set at an engle point of this trust.

826-15 TOTE, 20.05 feet to an iron pin set at an engle point of this trust.

800-36 TOTE, 227.91 feet to an iron pin set at an engle point of this trust.

826-36 TOTE, 227.91 feet to an iron pin set at an engle point of this trust.

826-46 TOTE, 32 feet to an iron pin set at an engle point of this trust.

826-46 TOTE, 32 feet to an iron pin set at an engle point of this trust.

20000037年天下6年45

TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO STONE CANYON DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

STATE OF TEXAS

S

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

S

and Restrictions (this "Amendment") is made to be effective as of the date of recordation in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, with respect to the following facts: This Twelfth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions

Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on December 23, Document No. 9862544 (the "Tenth Amendment"); and (xi) Eleventh Amendment to Stone recorded on October 26, 1998 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, Amendment"); (ix) Ninth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on June 10, 1998 in the Official Records of the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9760119 (the "Eighth Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on December 31, 1997 in No. 9733902 (the "Seventh Amendment"); (viii) Eighth Amendment to Stone Canyon Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on July 29, 1997 in the Official Records of Williamson the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9660127 (the "Fifth Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on November 13, 1996 in Document No. 9619373 (the "Fourth Amendment"); (v) Fifth Amendment to Stone Canyon recorded on April 17, 1996 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on September 28, 1995 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as A. The Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions was recorded on May 18, 1995, in Volume 2725, Page 681, Official Records of Williamson "Eleventh Amendment"). 1998 in the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9875899 (the Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9831618 (the "Ninth Amendment"); (x) Tenth County, Texas as Document No. 9733901 (the "Sixth Amendment"); (vii) Seventh Records of Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9603075 (the "Second Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on January 19, 1996 in the Official Document No. 9543392; (ii) Second Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Amendment"); (vi) Sixth Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, Williamson County, Texas as Document No. 9606468 (the "Third Amendment"); (iv) Fourth Conditions and Restrictions, recorded on February 8, 1996 in the Official Records of Amendment"); (iii) Third Amendment to Stone Canyon Declaration of Covenants, County, Texas (the "Declaration"). The Declaration has been amended by (i) First

- "Declarant") is the "Declarant" under the Declaration. FERN BLUFF, L.P., \$7 California limited partnership (herein
- Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth and Eleventh Amendments, is hereinafter referred to as the "Declaration." The Declaration, as amended by the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth,
- entirety shall now read as follows: Section 3.15 (Unsightly Article; Vehicles) so that Section 3.15 of the Declaration, in its requisite percentage of votes at this meeting voted to amend the Declaration to revise more particularly reflected in the minutes of the Association. Members holding the matter. On April 22, 1999, a meeting of the Members was held at 6:30 p.m. at the Fern Bluff Elementary School Cafeteria, 17815 Park Valley Drive, Round Rock, Texas 78681 as of the Association present in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called to vote on such may be amended by an affirmative vote of ninety percent (90%) of a quorum of Members Article 12, Section 12.2(a) of the Declaration provides that the Declaration

automobiles or other vehicles may be parked overnight on any roadway the Architectural Control Committee. No owners shall keep more than two three (3) garage spaces to house vehicles to be kept on the Lot, as approved by constructed within the Property shall have at least two (2) but not more than maintained in good repair at all times. Each single family residential structure Architectural Control Committee and the pole, backboard and net must be good repair at all time. Portable basketball goals will not be allowed, except properly maintained and painted, with the net and backboard maintained in at least twenty-five (25) feet back from the curb. The basketball goal must be allowed provided they have prior written approval of the Architectural in enclosed garages or other structures. Permanent basketball goals will be all times, except when in actual use, be kept in enclosed structures or screened as volleyball nets, or soccer goals) and garden maintenance equipment shall at campers, wagons, buses, motorcycles, motor scooters, sports equipment (such within the Property. Property for any period in excess of seventy-two (72) hours. No inoperable when in actual use, unless a written variance has been granted by the foregoing or on any automobile (other than minor emergency repairs) except from view, and no repair or maintenance work shall be done on any of the foregoing, trailers, graders, trucks other than pickups, public or private thoroughfares. permitted to remain on any Lot so as to be visible from adjoining property or deemed to be unsightly by the Architectural Control Committee shall be (2) automobiles in such manner as to be visible from any other portion of the Control Committee and the metal pole is permanently installed in the ground "3.15 (Unsightly Articles; Vehicles). No automobiles or other vehicles may be parked Without limiting the generality of the No article of personal property boats, tractors,

structures or appropriately screened from view. No above-ground swimming pools shall be placed upon any Lot." to accumulate on any portion of the Property except within enclosed metals, bulk materials, scrap, refuse, or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed be screened from view. No lumber, grass, plant waste, shrub or tree clippings, for hanging drying or airing clothing or household fabrics shall appropriately consecutive nights. Service areas, storage areas, compost piles, and facilities overnight on any roadway within the Property for more than two

of which has been placed in the records of the Association. The VA has approved this Amendment by letter dated August 20, 1999, a copy

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declaration is hereby amended as follows:

1. Amendment of Section 3.15 of the Declaration. Article 3, Section 3.15 of the Declaration is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

the Architectural Control Committee. No owners shall keep more than two automobiles or other vehicles may be parked overnight on any roadway three (3) garage spaces to house vehicles to be kept on the Lot, as approved by constructed within the Property shall have at least two (2) but not more than maintained in good repair at all times. Each single family residential structure at least twenty-five (25) feet back from the curb. The basketball goal must be within the Property. Property for any period in excess of seventy-two (72) hours. No inoperable (2) automobiles in such manner as to be visible from any other portion of the Architectural Control Committee and the pole, backboard and net must be when in actual use, unless a written variance has been granted by the good repair at all time. Portable basketball goals will not be allowed, except properly maintained and painted, with the net and backboard maintained in allowed provided they have prior written approval of the Architectural in enclosed garages or other structures. Permanent basketball goals will be all times, except when in actual use, be kept in enclosed structures or screened as volleyball nets, or soccer goals) and garden maintenance equipment shall at campers, wagons, buses, motorcycles, motor scooters, sports equipment (such Control Committee and the metal pole is permanently installed in the ground foregoing or on any automobile (other than minor emergency repairs) except from view, and no repair or maintenance work shall be done on any of the foregoing, trailers, graders, trucks other than pickups, public or private thoroughfares. permitted to remain on any Lot so as to be visible from adjoining property or deemed to be unsightly by the Architectural Control Committee shall be "3.15 (Unsightly Articles; Vehicles). No automobiles or other vehicles may be parked Without limiting the generality of the Z article of personal property boats, tractors,

pools shall be placed upon any Lot." structures or appropriately screened from view. No above-ground swimming metals, bulk materials, scrap, refuse, or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed to accumulate on any portion of the Property except within enclosed for hanging drying or airing clothing or household fabrics shall appropriately overnight on any roadway within the Property for more than two (2) be screened from view. No lumber, grass, plant waste, shrub or tree clippings, consecutive nights. Service areas, storage areas, compost piles, and facilities

- expressly provided herein, the Declaration is ratified and confirmed in all respects. otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Declaration. Except as Definitions; Ratification. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not
- solely to confirm that the requisite action for approval of this Twelfth Amendment has occurred, as set forth in Recital D above. Execution by Declarant. Declarant is executing this Twelfth Amendment

EXECUTED this 15 day of October, 1999.

STONE CANYON OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership ("Declarant")

- By: RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability company, General Partner
- By: RS Real Estate Group, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, Managing Member
- By: Bayview Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, General Partner

By: Sames Rhath
Proposed Names Tower P. Foster
Title: President

STATE OF TEXAS S COUNTY OF TRANS

purposes and consideration therein expressed and on behalf of such Association. to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the Canyon Owners Association, Inc., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed me the undersigned authority, ÓĦ this day personally _,(title) of Stone appeared

October, 1999. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this 15th day of

[SEAL]

MICHELLE T GONZALES

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expres

JUNE 24, 2001

Machaelle Horsele Notary Public, State of Texas

Michelle T. Monzales

Notary's Typed or Printed Name

My Commission Expires: June 34,200

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 11th day of October, 4999, by

company, General Partner of RSRF FERN BLUFF, L.P., a California limited partnership, on behalf of said eerperation, limited partnership, limited liability company and limited partnership. partnership, Managing Member of RSRF Company, LLC, a California limited liability a Delaware corporation, General Partner of RS Real Estate Group, L.P., a Delaware limited James P. Fosker, President of Bayview Holdings, Inc.,

[SEAL]



Notary Public, State of California
Printed Name: Sobra Hughe S
My Commission Expires: April 2, 2003

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Blake J. Magee
1100 Nueces
Austin, Texas 78701

FILED AND RECORDS

D1-20-2000 11:44 AM 2000003767 MILLER \$19.00 NANCY E. RISTER , COUNTY, TEXAS

2\Blidd\stcanyon-12amnd 10/11/99

Memorandum of Lease

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

This Memorandum of Lease is executed concurrently with and evidences a Lease (the "Lease") dated July 14, 1999, between DDR DB DEVELOPMENT VENTURES, LP, a Texas limited partnership ("Landlord"), and LOGAN'S ROADHOUSE, INC., a Tennessee corporation ("Tenant").

shopping center property described on Exhibit A attached hereto. This Memorandum of Lease is executed solely to provide notice to third parties of the existence of the Lease Landlord has leased to Tenant certain premises (the "Premises") which are part of the

5-year extension options, but may be terminated by either party upon certain circumstances set termination of the Lease Williamson County, Texas may be relied upon by third parties as conclusive evidence of the Tenant the Premises The Lease has a primary term of twenty (20) years with two (2) successive NOW THEREFORE, notice is hereby given to all parties that Landlord has leased to A certificate executed by Landlord and filed in the Real Property Records of

the Lease) may not be closed or materially altered during the term of the Lease Accessways" which operate as accessways to and from the Premises (as shown on Exhibit "B" of Notice is further given to all parties that the Lease provides that certain "Critical

in the event of any conflict between the terms of Lease and the terms of this Memorandum the Lease shall prevail. This Memorandum is not intended to modify or amend any of the terms of the Lease, and

[Signatures contained on next page]